 ANDREYW
COUNTY ==

Nor N L

M 1S SOUR

MARRIAGE RECORDPDS
1841-~-1856

AND

EARLY SETTLERS

Compiled And Published By

Miss Nadine Hodges
Mrs. Howard W. Woodruff



TN 5053 %

ANDREW COUNTY, MISSOURI

MARRIAGE RECORDS, 1841-1856
and

EARLY SETTLERS

Compiled and Published in 1967
by
NADINE HODGES

Reprint 1975

Order from - MRS HOWARD W. WOODRUFF
1824 South Harvard
Independence, Missouri 64052

977. 8126
V25 h

Cqﬁ? 2




PART I 1

ANDREW COUNTY MARRIAGES 1841 to 1856

Andrew County, Missouri was organized in January of 1841. See
Part II of this book.

The following marriages were copied from the original marriage
books in the courthouse at Savannah, Missouri. The first book
"A" covered years 1841 to 1848. Bock "B" continued from there.
Many years ago, some county clerk re-copied the marriages
contained in the original books "A" and "B" into a new ledger
and designated it boock "A". The first boock "A" is a rather
long, narrow book and the entries were in the handwriting of
the persons who performed the marriages, and often extremely
difficult to read. All of the transcribed book "A" is in one
handwriting. When there was a doubt as to a name, the two books
were compared, but there were still instances when one could
not be sure of the spelling.

It is obvious that many of the names were misspelled, probably
spelled the way they sounded to the recorder. This compiler

has endeavored to maintain the original spelling in spite of

the apparent error. It is suggested that the searcher pronounce
to himself any name which is in doubt. For instance, the name
of Searles is spelled Sirls, Surles, Serls, according to the
person who entered the record.

An entry number was given to each marriage record entered in
these books. However, when a minister or justice of the peace
entered several marriages at one time, he sometimes used only
one number to enter several marriages.

The marriages were often recorded several months after the date
of the marriage. The dates given here are those given as the
date on which the marriages were performed. The ministers and
justices did not visit the courthouse often, and made several
entries when they did go there. It makes one wonder if some
marriages were never recorded.

In this book, the marriages have been alphabetized according
to the name of the groom. Although all surnames are included
in the index, it is suggested that the searcher take time to
check each page since names are not always spelled the way
they are today.









4 Key -to Ministers & Justices

177 Wwilliam Liggett, JP 187 George T. Hoagland

178 T. J. Lamar, MG 188 Joseph Devlin, M.G.
179 B. Warren, JP Methodist Episcopal
180 James F. Strook, JP 189 James F. Strook

181 J. H. Miller, MG 190 B. Warren, J.P.

182 James B. Samson, JP 191 John Smith, JP

183 Darby Ragan, JP 192 Abner Nories, MG

184 Daniel C. Thomas, JP 193 James M. Ragan, MG

185 Thomas Scanlon, Priest 194 J. D. Wright, JP

186 W. L. Butts, JP 195 Henry Blount, JP

PLEASE NCTE

In the following listings, the number in the first column is
the entry number in the marriage book.

The number in the last column is the one which has been
assigned by the writer to the person who performed the ceremony,
as listed on pages 2, 3, and 4 of this book.

Although all surnames are included in the index, a name may
and often does appear several times on the page indicated.



B i - e,

: fi.J':'C’{fLu N f“ jﬁ L{ﬁi

N e g— - m (& i
e,y RN W L D g ¢ KRW N Lﬁmlr”’/ _"//

o !‘I! LR - ’




No.
579

318
208

72
320

492
522
1006
593
660
906
1109
8l4
643
997
646
13135
303
470
1090
518
242
661
666
310
359

14
31

23

25
27
14
21
20
22

24 d
18
16
20
12
16
30

14

27
14

14
27

Sep
May
Sep
Jul

Jul

Jan
May
Nov
Feb
Dec
Nov
Nov
Oct
Nov
Nov
Dec
Aug
Apr
Nov
Oct
Jun
Mar
Nov
Dec
Jun

Dec

1847
1846
1844
1842
1846

1849

1849

1854

1850
1850
1853
1855
1852
1850
1854
1850
1855
1846
1848
1855
1849
1845
1850
1850
1846

1846

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

Jackson Abney - Margaret Modie
Washington Adams - Louisianna Garrett
Jacob Adams -~ Rachael Wiles

Enos Adamson - Sarah Burgan

John Q. Adamson - Melinda Dixon
(Terr. of Iowa) (of Andrew Co)

Larken Adamson - Malinda Wilhite
Samuel Adamson - Mary Ruth

Seth Adamson - Martha J. Clemmons
Thomas Adamson - Phebe Ellen Joslin
Barrett Adkins -~ Nancy Turner
William Adkins - Malinda McElroy
Evander Agee - Permelia Poppleweil
Joseph A. Agee - Mary K. Price
Michael Agee - Susannah Allen
Michael Agee - Mahala Allen

Reuben Agee - Martha Fouts

William E. Agee - Mary Ann Banister
William Aldridge - Polly Allen
Aaron Alexander -~ Martha Stokes
Noah Allen - Catharine J. Lanier
Thomas D. Allen - Nancy A.M. Price
William B. Allen - Isabella C. Beattie
Eleazer Allis - Elizabeth Dale
Hiram M. Allison - Pheobah McQuin
James M. Allison - Louan McCafferty

William Allison - Hanner Lanning

19
163

150
40
16

128

148
29

167

37
171
150
191
108
119

11

16
52
11

150



No.
826

611
626
549
637
323
1059
279
472

955

817
230
140
641
589
1112
21
390
396
756
S37
1013
1091
51
315

196

23
21
19

25
25
25

29
27
29
18
14
13
14
25
16
23
11
19

14

26

Dec
Apr
Jun
Nov
Nov
Jun
Mar
Sep
Oct

Jun

Aug
Feb
Jan
Dec
Mar
Sep
Aug
Aug
Nov
Dec
Aug
Jan
Oct
Nov
Apr

Sep

1852
1850
1850
1849
1850
1846
1856
1845
1848

1854

1852
1845
1844
1850
1850
1855
1841
1847
1847
1851
1849
1856
1855
1841
1846

1844

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

William B. Allien - Mary A. Lanning
Samuel Alwerd - Mary McCoy

Henry Anderson = Ann Figley

Marshall Angel - Lucy Slinker

James Anno - Susannah Wilhoit

William Arbogast - Martha Bird
William Armstrong - Martha E. Ridgeway
James Arnett - Mary Mefford

James Arnet - Elizabeth Silvers

Carl Arnold - Mary Graff
(of Buchanan Co)

George E. Ary - Delila D. Terhune
Allen Ashley - Elen G. Beatee

Loyd Ashley - Huldah Staunton

John Atkinson - Mary Lockhead
Robert R. Atkson - Elizabeth Clemmens
John A. Ausburn - Mary A. Dunken
Edmund Bagby - Elizabeth Hungate
Alexander Baily - Elizabeth George
John T. Bailey = Eliza Shelton
Allen M. Baker - Elizabeth Yingst
George W. Baker - Elizabeth P. Holt
Samson Baker - Mary P. Atkinson
William Baker - Mary Howard

Isaac B..Baldwin - Lurena Kinny
Isaac B. Baldwin - Mary A. Beanum

Dillon Bales - Unis Small

|

38
37
123
120
134
85
83
99
101
29

129

114
36
24
82
19
99
36
o1

121

164

164

143
50

145



No.
1009

237
925
291
966
700

32
447
152
337
154

1088

106
685
879
299
505
468
1029

27
734
585
798
767
971

16

18
30

17
26
11
29

14

21

10
24

29
22

26

28

27

22

Dec
Mar
Jan
Nov
Apr
May
Dec
Jun
Feb
Oct
Sep

Sep

Apr
Mar
Jul
Mar
Jan
Nov

Feb

Aug
Nov
Feb
May
Mar

Aug

1854
1845
1854
1854
1854
1851
1841
1848
1852
1846
1843

1855

1843
1851
1853
1846
1849
1848
1855

1841
1851
1850
1852
1852

1854

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES 7

By
Elihu Bail - Jane Sims 172
Elijah W. Ballard - Sarah Earls 147
Elijah W. Ballard - Margaret Earls 73
Andrew J. Banister - Mary A. King 8
Isadore Barada - Delila Ashum 137
Anthony Barnard - Mariah Townson 26
William B. Barnett - Mary Young 35
Elisha Barns - Susan Glen 33
Boyd Barr - Mary J. Jenkins 29
Caleb Barret - Susan Sampson 28
David S. Baty - Angeline Howell 143
John F. Baublitz - Permelia Cox 184
(of Nodaway Co.)
John Baum - Christina Fricket 39
Joseph Beacham - Mary Jane Cline 82

John W. Beasley -Miss Brady W. McBrent 44
Armstrong Beatie ~ Elizabeth Paulett 92
Hampton S. Beatie - Marian T. Mumford 122
James E. Beaty - Catharine A.Stevenson 29

John Beaver - Sarah Bohart 164
(of Holt Co.)

William Becknell - Sarah Ann Wilson 63

Alexander M. Bedford - Mary E. Selecman 29

Abraham Beedles - Mary Jane Hyatt 40
Greenfield Beeler - Sarah M. Evans 122
Thomas Bell - Sarah Hanton 91
Rev. William F. Bell - Martha Kenyon 13

(of Holt Co.)

LOS ANGELES FAMILY HISTORY CENTER



No.
364

757
i 1 S8 C
182

1130

621
683
1047

972
995

1084
156
1015
‘210
828
770
768
427
529
973
754

910
103
1057
692
157
480

29
11
23

23

20
24

10
21

14

26

19
12
18
24

Mar
Mar
Apr
Jul

Oct

Jul
Mar

Apr

Aug

Nov

Oct
Jan

Nov

Sep
Nov
Apr
Jan
Apr
May

Sep

Nov

9 Feb

22
25

Mar
Apr
Feb
Jan

1847
1852
1843
1844

1855

1850
1851
1855

1854
1854

1855
1844
1854

1844
1852
1852
1852
1848
1849
1854
1852

1853
1843
1855
1851
1844
1849

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

Elisha Bennett -~ Esther Ann Snuffin
Isaac H. Bennett - Rachel Ann Shields
Isaiah Bennett - Clarissa Ashley

John B. Bennett - Susan Ann Pettyjohn

Joseph F. Bennett -~ Louisa C. Pettyjohn

(both of Nebraska City, Nebr.)
Joseph Berry - Elizabeth Jackson

John H. Best - Lilly Jane Kelly

John Billeter - Rachel G. Hardy
(both of Buchanan Co.) :

Newton Bird - Martha Ann Spence

William Blackman - Patience Ellis
(of Nodaway Co.)

Thompson Blankenship - Vienna Carroll

Felix Blakely - Anna Lackey

Wilkison Bodine -~ Harriet Jones
(both of Iowa)

Levi Borden - Percilla Adamson
Amos Botsford - Mary E. Wooderas
John Boulware - Eliza J. McCarty

Anderson B. Bowles - Annie Ann Coon

Benjamin F. Bowlin - Priscilla Strader

Thomas Bowlin - Mary Ann Strader
Daniel Bowman - Elizabeth D. Wilson
Franklin Bowman - Francis Wood

James Bowser - Emily Pyne
Clayton M. Boyles - Margaret Bowman
Francis Marion Boyles-Martha Bennett

|2

58
l48m
158

29

70

120
40

178

11

150

150
141
167

17
110
29
52
106
106
168
150

165
1
156

Mansfield Boyles -Margaret Wright Prather52

"Philip Boiles - Lidia Alison

Able Bradford - Mary Churchill

52
163



239
902
595
66
378
883
809
953
1030
362
963
29
300
715
395
133
65
413
192
488

63
504
623
928

908
159
221

11
17

20

15

25

Ll

i i

17

17

14

14
10

16

11
29
16

24

Mar
Nov
Apr
Apr
Jun
Jun
Sep
Mar
Feb
Jan
May
Nov
Apr
Aug
Dec
Dec
Apr
Mar
Sep
Dec

Jul
Jan
May
Feb

Aug
Feb
Jan

Dec

1845
1853
1850
1842
1847
1853
1852
1854
1855
1847
1854
1841
1846
1851
1847
1843
1842
1848
1844
1848

1842
1849
1850
1854

1853
1844
1845

1840

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

David S. Bradford - Catherine L. Dozier
Jas. H. Bradford - Cornelia L. Pollard
Rufus Braashaw ~-Eliz. Jane Snodgrass
James Brails - Elizabeth Pierce
Richard Bran - Nancy Ann Bates

John M. Brand -Cassander M. Cliser
Wells Brand - Lucinda Fisher

Christian Briet - Margaret Jenkins
Daniel G. Brigs - Margaret Woods
Philip Brigs - Elizabeth Bradley

Wm. M. Briggs - Susan E. Clemmons
Thomas Brigham - Elizabeth Riley
Christopher Briet - Susannah Miller
John W. Bright - Susan Muryl

Daniel Brock - Susan Ann Ferrens
Edward H.Brock -Josephine Ann Reynolds
George Brock - Elizabeth Rodes

Levi Brock =~ Mary Downing

Mahlon Brock

Eleanor Salvage

Alfred Brown Nancy Farris

Gideon Brown

Amy Blakely
Malinda Lovelady

Isaiah Brown
William C. Brown - Charlotte Blue

John Broyles - Angeliza Jane Kelly
(of Nodaway Co.)

Simon Brubaker - Nancy J. Laning
Hiram H.Buckingham - Margaret Kincaid
Geo. Bucknal -Frances Eliz. Maxwell

Sandron Bucy - Nancy Stewart

18
29
68
50
83
150
16
29
115
128
29
136
44
29
147
115
29
95
137

12
15
137
150

52

19
89



10

810
549

1077

297
831
370
985

949

632

609
290
919
1070

216
442

408
871
794

83
336
659
713

97
802
490
942
1717

1124

22

L7

26
23
22

.8

29

26
10

25

18
12
25
10
26
30
29
29
14

26
19

22

Oct
Sep

Jun

Mar
Dec
Jul

0Oct
Apr
Aug

May
Feb
Nov

Aug

Nov
Jun

Feb
Jul
Jul
Aug
Nov
Dec
Apr
Oct
Jun
Feb
Feb
May

Dec

1852
1849

1855

1846
1852
1847

1854

1854

1850

1850
1846
1853
1855

1844
1848

1847
1853
1852
1842
1846
1850
1852
1843
1852
1849
1854
1852

1855

ANDREW CQO., MARRIAGES

Marion Buis - Emily Jenkins

Blisha Buis - Lucretia Griffith

Norman S.Bukston =-Eliza Jane Carroll

(of Holt Co.)
John S. Burgen -~ Susannah Simpson

Elijah Burnam - Nancy Hartt
Isaac F. Bussby - Rachel Lonart

Frederick Burt -

- Celestine Medixtania Turpin

William C. Cadel - Sarah J. Brown
(of DeKalb Co.)

James Calhoun - Dosea Peebly
(of Gentry Co.)

Andrew Camblen - Eliza Srofe

Geo. W. Campbell - Mary Ann Elmore
William Campbell - Mary J. Means
William Campbell - Nancy Reese

(of Nodaway Co.)
Wilson Canada - Pheobe C. Carriger

Jacob J. Caples - Margaret Abbott

William Caples - Nancy Noul

Thomas Carpenter - Eliz. Ann Marr
Whipple Carpenter - Sarah Travis
Isaac Carr - Jane Mulligan

John Carrel - Margaret Smith

J. M. Carrel - Mary Ann Thompson
William Carroll - Susan Burnes
Nicholas Carriger - Polly Wardlow
Robert Carter - Elizabeth Anderson
William Cass - Mary Mulanox

Jesse Casteel-Mary Marinda Stingley

Fielding P. Chamberlain -
- Elizabeth Breckenridge

Fielden B(?) Chamberlain -
- Martha Ann Chamberlain

164
93
172

163
73

115

164
122

42

18
85
52

11

17
20

28
29
29
143
28
52
44
17
16
85
128

29

32



801
587
706
1103
1010
582
1020
564
882
174
656
629
620
909

620
547
309
776

872
169
586
165
735
333

764
602
930

67

28
10
22
30
19
29

23
28
X2

25

24

25

20
13

23
15
14

19
12

13

20
19

Aug
Feb
Jun
Sep
Dec
Jul
Feb
Oct
Jun
Mar
Nov
Oct
Jun

Nov

Jun
Oct
May

Apr

Jun

Feb
Mar
Feb
Oct
Jul

Nov
Jan
Nov

Apr

1852
1850
1851
1855
1854
1849
1855
1849
1853
1844
1850
1850
1850
1853

1850
18495
1846
1852

1853
1844
1850
1844
1851
1846

1851
1850
1853
1842

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

John W. Chamberlain -Paulena E.Glazier
Samuel Chamness - Kerina Hall

John C. Chandler -Nancy Jane Clauson
Samuel Chaney - Martha Ann Surles
Thurston Chase - Harriet Deakins
John Chineworth - Malinda Adamson
John Chipman - Louisa Windsor

Calvin Christy - Mahala Hartsook
Samﬁel J. Clark - Louisa J. Jones
Michael Clardy - Sarah Bates

Robert Clark - Sarah F. Elliott
Albert G. Clarke - Eliza Ann Burns
John N. Clawson - Lavina Abbott

Francis A. Cleek - Analiza Huff
(of Buchanan Co.)

John N. Clawson Lavina Abbott

Thomas Clemmens Mary A. Morton

William Clemens - Sarah Hensley
Henry Clemens - Martha Myers

George W. Clemons - Saly Roberts
George W. Cobb ~ Mary Wilson

George W. Cobb Nancy Elliott
Alfred Coffman Sarah Ann Pemberton
Daniel Coffman Mary Ann Tucker
Adak Srouf

George Coffman
George Coffman - Caroline Scot Hale
Isaac Coffman - Sarah Ann Gallispie
Sayman Coffman - Elizabeth Draper

John Coal - Helen Vanscoiack

11
73
38

164
o1

104
92

173

103
52

131

140

164
29

172

29
38
84
149

36
49
164
19
148
40

134
50
120
75



12
304
125
822
746

1099
441
511

1045
179

1055

1001
214
829
866
846

62
397
705
202
658
886
739
582
410
460
523

207

30

21
23
20

15

13

22

24
10
17
23
23
10

30

1.7
1l

22
23
20

Apr
Sep
Nov
Jan
Sep
Jun
Feb
Apr
Mar
Mar
Dec
Sep
Oct
Jun
Mar
Apr
Dec
Mar
Aug
Dec
Aug
Jan
Jan
Jan
Oct
May

Nov

1846
1843
1852
1852
1855
1848
1849
1855
1844
1855
1854
1844
1852
1853
1853
1842
1847
1851

1844
1850

1853
1852
1850
1847
1848
18495
1844

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

William Colburn - Margaret Terpin

Lee Coleburn - Elizabeth Hobson
Allen Colclasure - Nancy Huston

John W. Cole - Mary Cox

Pelick Cole -« Susan Gaddy
William R. Collett - Nancy M. Beasley
Abram M. Collier - Nancy W. McAlpin
Andrew J. Collier - Lodicia A. Bird
Gale B. Collier - Elizabeth Wilyard

Joseph B. Collier - Sarah G. Russell

James W. Collins -Mary Lavina Lancaster

Thomas Collins - Susan Bird

Wyatt Combest - Mary Shepherd
Jonathan Congrave - Mary A. Falkner
Simon Conrad - Katherine Kincaid
Edward Cook - Elizabeth Mounts

Anderson Cook - Mary Ann Cook
(both of Buchanan Co.)

Cyrus Cook = Caroline Hart
Jonathan F. Cook - Gedean Lanham
John Cooper - Rachel M. Fraser

John F. Cook - Columbia Harper
(both of Buchanan Co.)

Wesley Cooper - Janetta Hutchison
Jacob Copple - Angeline Snow

John Cotton - Mary Jane Rice

William Cotton - Jane Lyons

Nathan O. Couch - Emily Elvina Philips

John G. Cowan - Mary E. Gresham

11l

128
104
167
132
65
3 |
40
174
104
143
156
104
29
136
31
33
100
52
70
119
43
50
114
152
29



848
91l
652
747
737
904
977

429

649
958
286
840
837

874

4,331
a8
339
513
766
83

448

689
260
116
170

382

10

11

27
18

10
27
14
28

')

19

10
24
22
3
13
1

19

Mar
Dec
Jan
Nov
Dec
Nov
Jul

Apr

Jan
Apr
Feb
Jan
Mar

Jun

Sep
Feb
Nov
May

Mar

Aug

Aug

1853
1853
1851
1851
1851
1853
1854

1848

1851
1854
1846
1853
1853
1853

1846
1842
1846
1849
1852
1842
1848

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

Samuel W. Cowan - Rhoda Tate
Franklin F. Cox - Mary M. Chamness
Henry Allen Cox - Norvesta Rusel
James Cox - Eliza J. Marlotti

John F. Cox - Milly Ann Turner
William S. Cox - Fanny Piburn
Harvey Craner - Mary Copeland

Thomas Crawford - Mary Ann Reed
(of DeKalb Co.)

Isaac Crook - Lucinda Kerly
John Crook - Martha Jane Thomas
George Crow - Mary Ware

James Crucenburg - Milly Gilbert

John B. Crume - Mrs Edna C Brandenburg

13
52
166
80
104
29
104
28

91

40
41
97
76

164

Henry Jefferson Crumes - Elred Ann Priorl63

(of Buchanan Co.)

Elias Culp - Susan Wilson

William Cyrus - Mary Ann Dakins
George Dail - Rachel Husbands
William Dakan - Angeline S. Ashley
Joseph Dandrivan - Sarah Mulinix
George Daniels - Julian Dillon

Henry H. Daniel - Catherine Taylor

(Marriage recorded)

18
7
26
1

7

Apr
Aug
May
Apr

Oct

1851
1845
1843
1844

1847

George R. Dare - Lucy A. Page

Thomas Darnell - Mary Ann Wycoff

. Sery Davidson - Mahala Strong

Waine Davidson - Nancy Brown

Benjamin Davisson - Elizabeth Job
(Holt Co. Mo.)

53
52
163
29
26
143

33

a5

113
114
29



14

365
597
900
91:7
765
39
440
807
406
858
1095
697
92
890
786

1092
163
384
385
862
297
387
606

773%
912

1028
825

16

14

10
26

23
20

15
17
24
27
27

i3
31

26

10

16

19
30

May

Apr.

Oct
Jan
Nov
Aug
Aug
Sep

Jan

Apr

Sep
May
Jan
Jul
Jun
Sep
Mar
Aug

Oct

Maf-

Mar

Sep
Feb
May
Nov
Dec

Dec

1847
1850
1853
1854
1851
1841
1848
1852
1847
1853
1855
1851
1843
1853
1852
1855
1844
1847
1847

1853

1846

1847
1850
1852
1853
1854
1852

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

Benj. W. Davis - Mary H. Fulkerson
George W. Davis -~ Susan K. Fulkerson
Aschar Davis -~ Elizabeth Fuller

Jonathan Davis - Lucinda Meadows

164
164

104

Isaac Newton Davis -Mary Lavisa Carrigenlﬁd

Pearson Davis - Sarah Bilew
Stephen Davis - Mary Hdbson
Thomas Davis - Jane Massie
William J. Davis - Sarah James

John Daws - Elizabeth Carpenter

Marcellous D. Dean - Louisa D. Richards

William Delaney - Nancy J. McBrien

Joseph Denning -Mary Garner?(Garren?)

James Despain - Dicy A. Young
Jackson Devau;t‘- Sarah Ann Cameron
John Devault ;.Caroline Flesher
George Dial - Mary Ann Landon

John Dillen - Zariah Bealer

William Dillen -~ Judah Byrn
Benjamin F. Dixon - Mary Hauck

John Dixon - Mary Adaline Ashworth
Ralph Dixon - Susannah Barnes

Dr. Wm J. Dobbins - Mrs Eliza ﬁeiley
John C. Dodd - Missouri Williams
RobertlL. Dodge - Mary Eliza Barnet
Jackson Doring - Elizabeth A. Wood

George Dorrel - Margaret Yoder

115

S
104
132

160

 5
133
145
150
79
38
29
189
159
79
163
163

g |

114

160
i
165



980
976
648

403

640
542
363

1083

351
619
aid
861

766
356
951
103S
634
527
507
645
745
180
627

598

354

14

31

12
23
25

31

11

12

12
26
16

18

31
13

22

21

Sep.

Dec
Nov

Mar

Nov
Sep
Feb

Oct

Jan
Jun
Nov

Jun

Feb
Dec
Feb
Mar
Nov
Mar
Jan
Nov
Jan
Mar

Aug

Feb

Feb

1854

1854..

1850
1847
1841

1850
1849
1847

1855

1847
1850
1841
1853

1852
1846
1854
1855
1850
1849

1849

1850

1852
1844
1850

1850

1847

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

John Dougherty - Margaret Eisminger
James Dowden - Julia Ann Modie
John A. Duff - Perlinah Davidson
Davis Duncan - Susan Campbell

James Duncan - Sarah Tracy
(of Howard Co.)

Samuel Duncan - Jane Turpen
James Dunkin - Sarah Tracy
James Dunlap - Susan Ann Fergurson

William F. Dunn - Mary E. Spencer
(of Kans. Terr.)

George Dupee - Mary Anderson
Sovereirn Durant - Altha Snodd
James Dusky - Susan Taylor

Edward Dutton - Sarah Cranfield
(of Buchanan Co.)

William Dyche - Polly Ann Wilhoit
Alfred Dyer - Polly Pearson
Johnson Dysart - Mary Simmons

Geo. C. Earhart - Amanda M. Arnett

John H. Earls - Virginia Ann Swinford

William Eaton - Vieann M. Carre

Richard Edmundson - Lucy Jane McConnell

Walter Edson - Sally Clemmons
Jeptha D. Edwards - Anna E. Brock
Absolam Eledge - Mary McBryan

John Ellington - Pamenia Reynolds

Wesley Ellington - Ruth Williams

George R. Elliott - Filena Estus

15
29
29
120
85
89

163
32
58

11

55
58
143

70

134
152

73
177
164
122

91
150
147
115

120

106

53



16
956
682
654
583
968

1066
778
276
884
389
212
781
119

1031
998
702
186
201
811
730

1040

1116
131
1094
670

272
684

20
22
24
14

22

10
17
17
24

13

17
19

10

15
26
27
28

16
30

23
25

May
Feb
Nov
Feb
Jul
Jul
Nov
Mar
Apr
Aug
Oct
May
Jun
Dec
Oct
Mar
May
Aug
Aug
Sep

Dec

Nov
Aug
Oct
Feb

Oct
Mar

1854
1851
1850
1850
1854
1855
1851
1846
1853
1847
1844
1852
1843
1854
1854
1851
1844
1844
1852
1851
1854

1855
1853
1855
1851

1845
1851

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

Jesse Elliott - Melinda A. Rhoads 8
Joseph Elliott - Caroline Coffman 40
John N. Elliott - Mary Harry Goodloe 140
Manville M. Elliott - Elizabeth Townsendl26
Robert Elliott - Mrs. A. Bryan 169
Robert W. Elliott -~Josephine B McDonald 11
William F. Elliott - Elizabeth Pendletonl4Q

Thomas Ellison - Jane Davidson 114

William Ellison - Mary Shunk 120
Pinckny T. Ellmore - Carline Becraft oD
James H. England - Mary Crawder 108
Davis Ent - Mary Elizabeth Mackey 79
- Archibald Estes - Susan Estes 143
Charles Estes - Sarah Riley A4
Edward Estes - Nancy Matilda Riley 4d
Hardin Estes - Mahala Ring 134
Wiclif Estes - Sarah Ann McGee 130
James Etchison - Nancy Burgin 19
John Etchison = Rachel Hobson 163
Burrel Evens - Mary Ann Sleath 1495
Henry Evans - Mary Atkinson 70
(both of Kans. Territory)
Noah Fairbank - Elenor J. Yingst 52

Bartholemew Falkner - Mary A. Chinoeth 143

John M. Falkner - Larinda Messick 38
Samuel Farber - Lydia Summons 36
Jackson Farley - Caroline Stokes 29

James Farley - Nancy Ann Davis 40



370
161
129

28

317

79

158
306
644

115
464
438
371
232

599

291
550
442
1137
311
509
626
638
515
292

420

16
10
2 e
29

28

29

23
10
25

20

28

18
22

21
13
15
22
11
26
13

Jun
Mar
Nov
Aug
Jun
Sep
Dec
Apr

Jan

May
Sep
Apr
Jul
Mar

Feb

Jan
Aug
Aug
Jan
Jun
Mar
Aug

Nov

Mar

Apr

1847
1844
1843
1841
1846
1842
1843
1846

1851

1843
1848
1848
1847
1845

1850

1846
1849
1848
1856
1846
1849
1850
1850
1850
1846

1848

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES 17
Major Farris - Minerva Bates 100
Henry C. Farrows - Levina Holland 95

Worley Farrows -Martha Ann ACoyz Holland 64

Isaac Feebeck - Eliza Garrettson 75
George Feister - Ann Bright 51
John G. Feichter - Cintah A. Dakins 52

John F. Feitchter - Catharine B. Adalin 51

John Fergerson - Mary Neely 115
Darius Furguson . :

- Lutitia Catherine Kinde 164
Vintson Ferguson - Lucinda Purdue 25
William Ferris - Margaret Morgan 137
James Files -~ Susan Crews 85

Elias Finley - Mary Ann Eliz. Freeman 106

Joseph Fisher - Serelda Stout 55
Thomas Green Flanery -

- Emily Jane Chamberlain 32
Henry Flesher - Sophia Cruse 85
Drewry Fletcher - Nancy Jane Evans 42
James Florence - Elizabeth Reynolds 30
Andrew J. Ford - Emily C. Lane 38
Jonathan Ford - Patsey Ann Brock 29
James Foster - Mary Graham 115
James O. Foster - Mary Jane Cobble 29
Mathias Foster - Louisa Jane Raney 164
William Foster - Frances McGlothlin 108
Jesse Fouts - Elizabeth Rhodes 136
William Frakes - Luticia Garner 153



18

581

44
665

96
334
503
575

85
181
962

847
707
16

94

708
833
457
264
60
563
17
502
1049
855
183
497

16
16

——

15

13

18

Dec
Jan
Nov
Jan
Nov
Oct
Nov
Sep
Apr

May

Mar
Feb

Mar

1849
1842
1850
1843
1846
1848
1849
1842
1844
1854

1852
1851
1841

1842

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

John Francis - Spicey Allison

Hiram A. Frazer - Elizabeth C Rodgers
Nathan J. Freeman - Mary A. Craft
Tyre Freeman -~ Letta Bergon

Tyre M. Freeman -~ Rebecca M Turner
William Fulkerson -Sarah Brackenridge
Adonijah Fuller - Nancy C. Gates
Creed T. Fulton - Fanny Johnson
Morgan Funk - Ellender Clemens

John Fuqua - Elizabeth Moody
(of DeKalb Co.)

William Furnish - Martha Jackson
Edmund B. Furst - Emilia Roggers
John Gabbert -~ Lodicy Hughes

William Gage - Louisa Gilliam

month not given; it was recorded 4 Jan 1843)

1852
1852
1848
1845
1842
1845
1841
1849
1855
1853
1844
1849

William H. Gallaway - Mary Gilliam
James Gallispie -Cordelia M Carmilson
James Garner - Rebecca English

John M. Garner - Eleanor E. Hayes
Nemi Garner - Rachel Stephenson
Matthew F. Garrett - Mary Ann Cook
Lewis Garret - Rebecca Price

Samuel F. Garrett - Eleanor Mathews
William Garrett - Rachael Duvalt
Samuel Gary - Susanna Howell
Charles W. Gaston - Lucy Bunnel

Cuthbert H. Gee - Sarah Goff

82
17
104
38
93
187
106
42
115
122

52
140
52
98

148
120
16
11
147
61
102
61
150
137
95
32



124
816
901
215
605
974
841
894
701
688
755
217
451
613
850
1072
49
316
742
195
515
694
830
932

913
964
1014

21
il
20
25
13
16
28
iy
30
14
21
12

18

X
21

19
28

Jun
Nov
et
Nov
Jan
Jul
Jan
Jun
May
Apr
Dec
Dec
Jun
Apr
Mar
Jun
Nov
May
Jan

Nov
Feb

Jan

Jan

1843
1852
1853
1844
1850
1854
1853
1853
1851
1851
1851
1844
1848
1850
1853
1855
1841
1846
1852
1844
1849
1851
1852
1854

1854
1854
1855

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

John E. George - Mary Davison
Joshua George - Eliza Bowman
Reuben A. George - Mary J. Hobson
Edwin R. Gibbons - Mary Vanschoiack
John Wesley Gibbons - Mary Pendleton
James Gilbert - Lucretia Brenning
William H. Gilbert - Juda Kinley
Stephen Giles -~ Rosannah Baley

John Gillespie - Harriet Thompson
Marvin Gillett - Charlotte Decker
James Gilmore - Nancy Barnes

John Gillmore - Christina Metsner
Levi Gilmore - Emaline Grims
Nathaniel Gilmore - Eliza Townsend
Lafeat Given - Mahala Allen

R. C. Golden - Nancy H. Sitton
James Goodlow - Sarah Reynolds
Lilburn W. Goodlow ~Lucinda Ann Kinney
S. W. Goodlow - Malinda C. Keney
Wm Oscar Goodlow - Ury Ann Wilks
Thomas M. Goodman - Mary Ann Wood
William Goodrich -~ Sarah Mateer
Henry G. Gore - Mary Wilson

Peter Graff - Catharine McElroy

John W. Grant - Hannah L. Ellis
Drury Graves - Mary Ann Dillon

James Graves - Elizabeth Rickets
(of Nodaway Co)

19

38

106
50
44
76

156
26
34
88
19
929

104
36

104

147
50
83
i5
29
79
73
29

150
44
104



20

1073
452
340
100
543
101
842
137
495
229

1011

558
211
392
321
276
335
824
142
511
430
815

926
46
736
477
6l
428

18
25

12
24
16
25

i3

li? .

24
12

31

19
21
18
23
18
28

19
23

18
i3

Aug

Sep
Jan
Aug
Jan
Feb
Nov
Jan
Nov

Jan

Oct
Oct
Sep
Aug
Nov
Nov
Dec
Dec
Feb
May
Oct

Jan
Jan
Nov
Nov
Mar
Apr

1855
1848
1846
1843
1849
1843
1853
1843
1849
1844

1855

1849
1844
1847
1846
1845
1846
1852
1843
1841
1848
1852

1854
1842
1851
1848
1842
1848

ANDREWS CO., MARRIAGES

Henry Gregg - Elizabeth A. Dysart
Oscar Y. Gregory - Mary Ann Darnall
John Griffa - Sarah Davidson

John P. Griffin - Sary Tate

John Grimes - Catharine Van Buskirk
Thomas Grover - Elizabeth Davis
Isaac E. Groves - Martha M. Johnson

Jesse Guill -Martha Elizabeth Hindman

Valentine Gunselman =-Rebecca Loulsa Rees

James H. Guthrie - Mary Bent

Simon Hacket - Lucinda E. Fallis
(of Kans. Terr.)

David Hadrick - Permelia Rains
Johnéon Hagler - Belinda Gillian
Charles C. Hale =~ Nancy Runnolds
Elijah Hale = Sally Ann Marsh
Isaac S. Hale - Aley Estus

Lewis Hale - Lewisa J. Neal
Cornelius A. Hail - Mary Ann Best
Charles Hall - Permelia Jane Jackson
Samuel Hall - Sarah Nicolas

Willis Hall - Sarah Ann Deakens
Isaac Hallendeck - Sarah Ann Denny

John Hammay - Lucinda Camron

William Hampton - Delila Boman
William Hancock - Eliza C. Stapleton
Collett Hanes - Jemima S. Nave
William R. Hardy - Clarinda Hughes
William R. Hardy - Leah Trook

29
18
154
103
32
44
13
12

104

k32
84
50
164
144
144
40
15
89
163
165

150
68
29

150

136

71la



921

893
1056
203
330
532
105
3923
984
860
418
376
200
531
784

870

338
206
251
1068

108
364
445

26
875

517
824

17

18

29

30

15

11
10
20

11

14

11

23
25
28
25
29

Jan

Aug
Apr
Aug
Aug
May
Apr
Oct
Oct
Jun
Apr
Sep
Oct
Jun
May

Jul

5ep
Nov
Mar
Jun

Sep
Apr
May
Jul
Jun

Apr

Aug

1854

1853
1855
1844
1846
1849
1843
1847
1854
1853
1848
1847
1844
1849
1852
1853

1846
1844
1845
1855

1842
1847
1848
1841
1853

1849
1850

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

Henry Harmoh - Susan Baker
(of Nodaway Co)

William H. Harmon - Susan Fuller
John Harrier - Sarah Jane Mills
Charles Harris - Lucy Washburn

John Harris - Elizabeth Morris

John Harris - Malinda McGowen
Oakley Harris - Hannah Retta Cambell
William Harris - Sarah Howel

Abner Hart - Mary Liggett

Francis M. Hart - Mrs. Sarah Lyon
Harrison Hart - Margaret Harris
Thomas Hart - Nancy Jane Gillespie
Charles Hartmann - Ellen Shanks
Daniel Hartman, Sr. - Letty Freeman
Daniel Hartman -Mary Ann McGlochlan

Jacob Hartman - Maria Hansin
(both of Buchanan Co.)

John Hartman - Mary Mosier
Abram Hays - Lydia Ellen Pettyjohn
James C. Hayter - Mary B. Allison

William Head - Lucy Shouse

Lewis J. Hedgepeth - Cesille Pickreton

Elijah l'egans - Elizabeth Deakens
Wesley Hegans - Elizabeth Houston
Abel Henderson - Louizah Wills

Abel Henderson -Mary Jane Ledington
(of Clinton Co)

Liney Hellems - Seley W. Reynolds

James Herbit - Elizabeth Davis

21
165

44b
177
100
36
108
35
50
29
120
153
153

163
26
29

85
29
102
91

68
163
33

163

50
58



22
690
978

52

1079
703
138

168
307
433
209
1093
367
58
205
669
1114

449

1017
553

24
724
590
813

1058
1076

672

1074

27

14
17
F )
16

24
13

24
23
19

30

16
13

16
11
19
19
17
11

25

12

Apr
Sep
Apr
Sep
Jun

Nov

Mar
Mar
Mar
Nov
Sep
Apr
Dec
Nov
Feb
Feb

Aug

Jan
Dec

Aug
Sep
Mar
Aug
May
Sep

Feb

Aug

1851
1854
1642
1855
1851
1843

1844
1846
1848
1844
1855
1847
1841
1844
1851
1855

1848

1855
1849

1841
1851
1850
1852
1855
1855

1851

1855

ANDREWS CO., MARRIAGES

William Herren - Miram Small

G. W. Hertell - Artamissa Reinhart
John Hibbs - Eliza Jane Cox

James C. Higgins - Mary M. John
Jacob Hilterbidal - Elizabeth Rhoads

Allen Wright Hobson -
- Ann Emaline Kimberline

George Hobson -~ Mary Young

James R. Hobson - Keziah Cox

John Hobson - Martha Colborn
William Hobson - Sarah Ann Hartman
William P. Hobson - Sarah Hale
Henry Hogrife - Rebecca Trook

Robert Holdaway - Lucinda Smith

Simson W. Holland -~ Elizabeth Ann Byers

James H. Hollan - Ann Coffman
John H Hollenbeck-Sarah Jane Rhoades

Albert Hollister - Elizabeth Wickham
(of Holt Co.)

Thomas Holly = Ann Moore
James M. Holman - Sarah Ann Nave

Alen Holt - Elizabeth Simmons
Allen Holt - Henryetta Yates

Benjamin R. Holt - Savanna S. Snodgrass

Jeremiah Holt -~ Eliza Ann Howard
Jeremiah Holt - Mary Elliott
John W. Holt - Ruth C. Adkins

David J. Hon = Lucy Ann Humbers

Andrew J. Horn - Catharine Thrailkill

(of Andrew Co.) (of Holt Co.)

148
28
77

164

164

38
115

38
151
49
29
59

119

167
92

92
111
65

29
120

182



888
53
409
664
1142
744
714
863
399
231
287
732
285
663
421
800
434
47
12
123
489

897
514
474
662
859
546

889

31

14

24

25
12
31
30
18

16

21

18
11
23
12
29

24

Jul
May
Dec
Apr
Jan
Jan
Aug
May
Jan
Dec
Mar
Oct
Jan
Dec
Mar
Aug
Jun
Jan
Apr
Nov
Jan

Sep
Apr
Oct
Nov
May
Sep

Feb

1853
1842
1847
1851
1856
1852
1851
1853
1847
1844
1846

1851

1846

1850
1848
1852
1848
1842
1844
1844
1849

1853
1849
1848
1850
1853
1849

1853

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

Hal A. Houston - Emily Tilghman

John E. Houston -~ Sarah Coalburn
Silas Houston - Cinderilla Simmons
Williamson P Howard- Catharine Clarke
Young Howard - Mary Ann Cawood |
Clinton Howell - Elizabeth Davis

Eli Howell - Cassander J. Stinson
John Howell - Elizabeth Piper

John E. Howell - Elizabeth V. Carroll
Paten Howell - Lutitia Myers

Stephen P. Howell -~ Juliet Falkner
Thomas Howell -~ Lydia Ann Vannallstine
William Isaac Howery ; Katharine Fouts
Thomas Hubbard - Sarah A. Sullivan
Daniel Hudgens - Sarah Culp

James W. Hudgen -~ Lucinda S. Roberts
John L. Hudgens - Nancy Duff

Mason H W Hudgens - Hannah Claypool
William Hudson - Louisa Crowley

John Hughes - Polly Ann Allen

Earvin Hughs - Eza Clarke

James Hunter - Ellen Kirkpatrick
Alvius B. Hunt - Melisa Ann Hunt
Asa Hunt - Ann Simmons

James H. Hunt - Elizabeth Tracy
Orlando Hunt - Lettice Popplewell
Amos Hurst - Lavina E. Griffey

Elijah Hurst - Martha Ann Best

23
73
k7 |
100
164
183
73
223
122
115
143
29
132
163
164
74
73
56
52
49
110
85

164
163
@1
16

38
53



24

391
1080
363
494
224
417
190
358
405

615

541
322
987
%1
865
1e2
838
986
415
1062
899

36
1105
1004

231
535
375

20
30

18

10

26

28

22
10
12
24
19
25

20

23
10

18

2LV

17

27
15
11

Dec

Sep’

Sep
Apr
Mar
Oct
Jan
Jul
Nov
Feb

May

Jul
Sep
Oct
Nov
Jun
Jun
Feb
Sep
Dec
Jun
Sep

Oct
Oct
Oct
Feb
Mar
Jul

1840
1847
1855
1847
1849
1846
1847
1844
1846
1847
1850

1849
1846
1854
1842
1853
1843
1853
1854
1847
1855

1853

.1841

1855
1854
1845
1849
1847

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

Hiram Hurst - Elizabeth Todd

Morgan Hurst - Saraﬁ Ann Ellis
Stephen Hurst - America J. Hickson
Zachariah Hutchens - Sarah Ann Vestal
Joseph Hyatt -~ Patsey Ann Estes
Elijah Impey ~ Joana Parker
Francis Impie - Nancy Davis
David M. Irwin - Rachel Swearingan
James B. Irwin - Rebecca J. Thompson
John Irwin - Nancy Stewart

William Irwin - Mary C. Fulkerson
(of Buchanan Co.)

James Isiminger - Elizabeth Baker
Frederick Islaub - Mary Barbara Wirni
George W. Jackson - Mary Ann Roberts
Gisham Jackson- Margery Maria Patterson
Martin P. Jackson - Susan Walker
David James -~ Mary Myers

Harvey James -~ Mary Chany

Jeremiah James - Sarah Kelly

Stephen Janes - Rachel Mocor

David Jenkins - Sarah A. Brown

Jesse Jenkins -~ Elizabeth F. Wilson

John Job - Elizabeth Reed

William Job - Easter Stobaugh

James Johnson - Mary J. Rose

John K. Johnson - Mary E. Stephens
Zachariah L Johnson - Elizabeth Howard
Jesse Jones - Elizabeth Patton

# 5
93
182

114
29
15
44
52

103

118

165
106
170
49
150
143
91
82
85
179
164

16l
186

52
143
164



864
431
398
832
945
717
935
13
1043
171
22
426
584
135
252

281
266
650
834
463
496
411

1021
241

1051

95

1118

473
81

314

10
12
13
28

£ 2

10

14

20
21
16
27
17

25

26
13
12
25

2

Apr
May
Dec
Jan
Apr
Jul
Mar
May
Jan
Apr
Aug
Apr
Feb
Aug
Jun

Jan
Aug
Jan
Jan
Oct
Mar

Feb
Mar
Apr
Jan
Dec
Dec
Oct

Mar

1853
1848
1847
1853
1854
185
1854
1841
1855
1844
1841
1848
1850
1843
1845

1846
1845
1851
1853
1848
1849
1847
1855
1845
1855
1843
1855
1848
1842

1846

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

Eli Joslin - Nancy Popplewell

Davis Joy - Julia Ann Briggs

Samson Karnes - Rebecca A. Jackson
Jacob Karney - Sarah Jane Sullard
Philemon Kavanaugh - R. A. Snapp
Ezra B. Kellogg -Frances A B Parton
Harrison M Kellogg - Eliza Ann Turner
Jesse Kelly - Margaret Blue

John Kellogg - Rachel Smith
Nathaniel Kellecgg - Caroline Turner
Edward Kelley - Hopsibeth Eslinger
Garner Kelly - Nancy Bailey

Isaac Kelly - Nancy Hungate

Peter Kelly - Menerva Hedgpeth

William B. Kelly - Sally Kerney

James Kenyon - Jane Corlett

Thomas J. Kenyon - Mary A. Dunn

Harvey Kerney - Cerilda J. Linn

Job Kerney - Elizabeth Smith Slaughter
Nathan Kerney -Margaret Van Buskirk
Oliver Kerr - Sarah Ann Cole

George A. Kersey - Lucy Ann Jackson
Luny Keewood - Celia Lanier

Luny Keywood - Cordelia J. Reny
Stephen W. Kibby - Charlotte J. Johnson
Frederick W. Kimberlin - Ruth Halbert
William R. King - Susan Bent

William Kinniman - Mary Moore

John H. Kinney -Jane Frances Goodlow

25

- Jesse Jones - Mary Milburn # 122

150
113
70
79

104

154

82
145
155
106

40
100
114

153
29
18
29
32
32

124
11
94

150
29

29
145

50



26
9%
328
269
425
671
610
383
1117
476

253
559
422
167
187
915

31
673
795

483
191
1067
234
1r32
931
374
294

992
435

13

27
12

23

22
28

20
22
29
18
20

30

16
16
27

16
18
15

12
18

Jan
Aug
Oct
Apr

Feb

Oct
Nov

Dec

Mar
Sep
Feb
Mar
Jul

Jan

Dec
Jan
Jun

Nov
Aug
May
Mar
Oct
Dec
Aug
Jan

Sep
Jun

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

1843 William Kinny - Martha Burnum
1846 Alfred Kitchen - Ruth Campbell
1845 Martin Koozine - Elizabeth Ann Price
1848 Gecorge Lambright - Harriet Ray
1851 Adam Lance - Elizabeth Goolsby
1850 Calvin Landers - Martha Ann Cox
1847 James B. Landrum - Mary Jane Best
1855 William P. Landers~Mary Ann Chandler
1848 Benjamin J. Lanham - Emma T. Clark
(of Nodaway Co.)

1845 G. J. Lanier -~ Elizabeth Griffin
1849 John Lanning - Susannah Lucas
1848 Joseph Lanning - Indiana Meek
1844 John Lasswell - Isabella Frinch
1844 Karnes Laughlin - Nancy Colins
1854 James Laughorn(Lawhorn -

- Barbara Ann Wilson
1841 Adam Leader - Mrs. Sarah Garland
1851 George Leader - Mary Elvira Joslin
1852 J. W. Ledington -~ Lucy Ann Young
1848 William Ledington - Susanna James
1844 Hendras Lee - Martha Pearce
1855 Oliver Lee - Mary Jane Rapp
1845 James Leonard - Mary Rhoads
1855 Robert A. Lewis =~ Elizabeth Absher
1853 William Lewis - Emily Warren
1847 Jacob G. Libarger - Hannah Harrier
1846 John C. Lillard,Esq. =
(of Callaway Co.) ~- Sara Adaline Bailey
1854 John C. Lillard - May W. Bailey
1848 Joel M. Linch - Louisa E. Gray

(of Nodaway Co.)

# 143
150

106
139
37

115

119

102
108
150

121

70
23

150
25

111

68
180
154
172
111
153

47
32
42



325

959

1085
1111
357
622
614
188
1050
12
1101
573
791
674
259
84
937
288
466
506

566
305
857
1007
332
243
1027

482

13 Oct 1846

16 Mar 18532

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

Littleberry Lingenfelter -
- Susan Lancaster

Zachariah Linville - Sarah Lovelady

(recorded 12 June 1854)
9 Oct 1855

20 Sep 1855

21
1
7

19

15

29
9

18

15

20

27
6

16

29
9

15

26

n 9 oo -

18

A ley

Mar
Aug
Apr
May
Mar
Apr
Sep
Cct
Apr

Dec

Jun-

Oct
Mar
Jan
Nov
Mar

Dec
Mar
Mar
Oct
Jun
Jan
Feb

Oct

1847
1850
1850
1844
1855
1841
1855
1849
1852
1850
1845
1842
1854
1846
1848
1849

1849
1846
1853
1854
1846
1845
1855

1848

Horrace E. Lion - Mary Miller

Nathan Livingston -Mary Ann Pemberton
Daniel H. Logan - Fanny Serena Hudgins
William Logsdon - Permesa Fields

Eli jah Lovelady - Cerelda Jane Cumpton
Jessy Lovelady - Marietta Carnes

Jesse Lovelady - Rebecca Duncan

Daniel Low = Narcissy Lacky

Perry Lucas - Jane McCafferty

Henry J. Lumley ~Catherine VanBuskirk
James Lynch - Judy Ann Mackey

Benjamin Lyons - Sarah Patrick
Zachaniah Lyon - Mary Martin

William McAllen - Louisa Carrigan
William McBrien - Mary Jane Turner
John McCallon - Jane Dunlap

Abraham T. McAtee - name not given
William McBrien- Martha Eleanor Pounds

Silas T. McCafferty-Francis J Allison
Alexander Vance McCarty - Jane Bounds
Joseph McClaskey =~ Nancy Peters

James McCord - Mollie Hallock

Eli jah McCrary - Nancy Owens

William McCubins - Sally Ann Black

Ephraim McDaniel - Mary Ann Castillo
(of Nodaway Co.)

Thomas McDonal - Julian Night

27

# 29
10
150
181
29
38
40
36
150
89
167
32
16
134
55

47

17
50
40

142
56
58

169

102
68

176

S



28

400
1134

93
1008
967
944
33
258
412

1064

895
1078

836

231
255

348
793
867

721
923
934
1128
43
880
110
114
177
419
1012

10 Nov 1847

25
4
7

27

16

26

28

14

14

Nov 1855
Jan 1843
Dec 1854
Jun 1854
Mar 1854
Oct 1841
Jun 1845
Oct 1847

Jul 1855

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

Joshuay McDaniel-Rebeckah Shepherd

Elias McGee - Nancy Estus

Jonathan McKnight - Neely Ann Fletcher

# 47

83
98

Francis M Mackglothlin ~Sarah Ann Betton 82

John McGlothlin - Ann Mariah Ruby
Charles McKinney - Lucinda Culp
John McLain - Jane E. Campbell
Lewis B. McLain - Nancy M. Dickman
Harvey McMahan - Melvin Means

Dr. P.J. McMahan - Sarah A. King

(of Pottawattomie Co, Iowa)

17

Jul 1853

23 Aug 1855

? 3

10
23

28
15
16

1 B
15
5
20
9
25
30
30
23
8
1

Mar 1853

Dec 1844
Jan 1845

Jan 1847
Jul 1852
Jun 1853

Sep 1851
Jan 1854
Mar 1854
Oct 1855
Jan 1842
Jul 1853
Mar 1843
Jul 1843
May 1844
Apr 1848
Jan 1855

Richard McMinus - Lucy Jane Edmonson
Daniel McReynolds - Caroline Snider

Jesse McYoung - Letitia M. McMahan
(of Nodaway Co.)

John Maholet - Catharine Misanhammer

George Malory - Mrs. Elan Smith
(of Daviess Co.)

Thomas Mann - Olive Berrey
George -Manning - Ibby Davison
Richard Maris - Rebecca Truart

Orsen M. Markham - Martha Silence
Miles Marshall - Mary Graves

Alexander K. Martin - Elizabeth A Rose

John Martin - Julian Macrey

Joshua Mathis - Nancy Summons

John Matlock -Mary Jane Hutchinson
Josiah Maul - Margaret Gilmore

Paul Mauritzens - Rachel Aubel
James Maxwell - Malinda E. Johnson
John H. Maxwell - Elizabeth Deakins
J. G. Meager - Mrs. Nancy G. Cowen

137
150

86
145
103

3l

921
183
40

143
29

126
26
32

79
44
29
16
117
164
106
145
143
163
169



128
1106
436
796
592
631
14
792
485
329
727
199
25
107
394
55
349
1069
484
481

1097

(bride
799
679

1122
478
123

244

12

21

17

21

11
20

25

25

24

21

18
24

28
16
of
22
28
29
18

17

27

Jul
Oct
Apr
Jun
Mar
Aug
Apr
Jul
Jan
Sep
Sep

Aug

Sep:

Apr
Nov
Mar
Apr
May
Dec
Jan

Oct

Nodaway Co.)
John B, Mills - Sarah Jane Odell

Aug
Mar
Dec

Dec
Sep

Mar

1843
1855
1848
1852
1850
1850
1841
1852
1849
1846
1851
1844
1841
1843
1847
1842
1847
1855
1848
1849
1855
1852
1851

1855
1848

1843
1845

ANDREW..CO., MARRIAGES
James Meek - Scytha Boyles

James C. Meek - Mary Ann Reno

Samuel C. Meek -Levica Ann McQuinn
Samuel Melhallen - Jane Jenkins
Preston Merytt - Adeline Blankeﬁship
David Mesiner - Edna Hall

Enoch Miler(Miller?) - Marion Haddix
Franklin A. Miles - Sarah F. Kelly
Christopher Miller - Polly Roe
Fleming He. Miller —Nanéy Ellen McDonal
George Miller - Rachael Yates

James Miller - Lucindy Beagle
Jonathan Miller - Mary Kemp

John Miller - Cintha Wilhite

Morris Miller -Nancy Elender Morris
Samuel Miller - Margaret Megret

Samuel K. Miller - Anna Claypool
Samuel M. Miller - Elizabeth Furnish
William Miller ~Elizabeth Funderburk

Wm Jefferson Miller - Nancy Jane Meek

" David F. Millihan -

- Missouri Finetta Ann Shepherd

Jackson Miner - Margaret Liggett
Francis M. Minter - Sarah Beavers

John Minter - Nancy Williams
Jacob Modie - Manerva S. Furgason

Jacob Modie - Elizabeth Linville

129
164
65
154
120
113
67
111
53
147
14
71
143
11
181
10

120
29
150

146

29
68



368
137
1071
1000
849
298
578
178
1125
465
g 47
885
762
355
15
1127
235
352
284

806

1005
469
277

600
267
774

512

10
30

30

19

30

20

11
28

18

15
8
9

20

Jun
Nov
Jun
Nov
Apr
Mar

Jan

May
Dec
Nowv
Jun
Aug
Dec
Feb
Apr
Dec
Mar
Feb

Nov

1847
1843
1855
1854
1853
1846

1850

1844
1855
1848
1843
1853
1851
1847
1841
1855
1845
1847
1846

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

Peter Monroe - Hetty Montgomery
Samuel Monro - Cynthia McCord
Cliford Montry - Matilda P. Grey
Israel Mooney =~ Sarah E. Morrison
William P. Moore -~ Margaret Dysart
Philip More -~ Elizabeth Terhune

Wm Jeremiah Morgan -
- Polly Ann Blankenship

John Morris - Nancy Ennis

J. L. Morris - Rachel Brown

Richard Morris - Mary Patterson
William Morris - Sarah Jane Bird
Robert Morrison - Martha Jane Jenkins
James Morrow - Mary A.E. Patton
John Mosser - Sally Ann Petree
William Mourney - Susan Blankénship
William R Mulence - Mary A Kincaid
Noah Mull - Martha Rice

Alfred Murry - Nancy Young

Bradford Murry - Rebecca Yates

(marriage recorded on 3 Feb 1846)

22

24
14
24

L
16
7

20

Jul

Sep
Oct
Aug

Feb
Sep
Mar

Mar

1852

1854
1848
1845

1850

1845
1852

1849

Israel Murry - Mary Jane Garrett

We. G. Murry - Sarah White Bl
Highland Nafis - Sarah Pritchett.
George Napp - Mary Davis

Samuel Nash - Lavina Gilliam &

(of Nodaway Co.)

Timothy Nash - Julia Ann Long
George W. Nave - Martha McCafferty

Charles Neal - Mrs. Nancy Perfy

# 29
29
104
104
164
97

164
49

50
143
164
131
163

54
189
107

55

50

164

16
44
15

127"

36
150

65



693

82
308
197
458
348
125

1033

1061
761

994

844
710
856
1121

193
936

748

263
699
975
1065
1048

45

1098

236
952

18
27
14
14

12

18

Ll
18

6
27
10
25

18
29

25
10
20

3
16
26
28

Mar
Oct
May
Jul
Oct
Nov
Dec
Feb
May
Mar

Nov

Feb
Jul
Apr

Dec

Aug
Dec

Jan
Dec
May
Jun
Jul
Apr
Mar

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES
1851 Samuel D. Neill - Mary H. Miller
1842 Edward Neely - Frances Wiles
1846 Franklin Neely - Nancy Wiles
1844 John Neely - Mary Ann Waldrip
1848 John T. Nelson - Maria Pane
1846 Samuel Nesbit - Mary Templer
1843 Alexander Newman -~ Elizabeth Jochnson
1855 James Nichols - Emmaranda McGowen
1855 ioseph E Nichols - Ruth A Chamberlain
1852 William Nickles - Jane E. Meader

1854 Peter Nies - Anna Agnesa Graff
(of Fremont Co, Iowa)

1853 Milton Norman - Martha Wills

1851 Samuel Jf Norwood - Adaline H. Ray
1853 William Nowell - Jane Burrison

1855 Lafayette Nuckells - Elizabeth Modie

(of Fremont Co, Iowa)
1844 Ephraim Ny - Susan G. Glenn

1853 Henry Ogle - Mary Jane Roberts

1852 John W. Ogle ~ Matilda Miller

1840 William A. Ousley - Martha Howell
1845 Alfonso Owings - Elizabeth Goodman
1851 Samuel H. Painter - Jane Kincaid
1854 John Papet - Angeline C. Forseythe
1855 Jesse Parker - Margaret Jane Doyle

1854 John E. Parker - Mrs Frances Wardlow

(recorded 2 May 1855)

17 Mar 1842 Joseph Parrott - Nancy Kinder

13 Sep 1855 Eli jah Patigo - Mary Ann Rainy

(of Gentry Co)

6 Mar 1845 Abraham Patterson - Lovey Estes

25 May 1854 William G. Patterson - Malissa J. Hall

31

# 65
115
115
115
29
124

156
150

29

104
29
160
29

107

148
89
40

164
44

163
40

136
167

114
29



32
227
361

588
132
1025
1023
1024
271
545
223
Vo
238
98
388
77
552
731
601
1129
42
278
1104
723
758
20
273

346
347

24

20
25
16
15
16
28

14
13

22
16
16

23
29

14

31
16
27
24

Jan

Mar

Dec
Sep
Jan
Jan
Jan
Aug
Aug
Jan
Jun
Feb
Jan
Oct
Sep
Jan
Oct
Jan
Oct
Dec
Dec
Oct
Oct
Dec
Sep
Aug

Dec
Jan

1845
1847

1849
1843
1855
1855
1855
1845
1849
1845
1842
1845
1843
1847
1842
1844
1851
1850
1855
1841
1845
1855
1851
1851
1841
1845

1846
1847

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES
Columbus Patton - Elizabeth Allisyn

George Patton - Susan Ellison
tof DeKalb Co.)

Thomas J. Patton - Lucy Ann Gee

David S. Paty - Angeline Howel

Edward Tho. Payne - Fanny Raily

James S. Payne - Matilda G. Raily -
Silas K. Payne - Nancy Jane McCormick
Gaston Peairington - Nancy Kimberlin
Alfred Pearce -~ Sarah St. Clair
Benjamin Pearce ~ Sarah Couger .
Sampson Pearson - Nancy A. Parks

William Pearson - Elizabeth Thomas

‘William M. Pearson - Delilah Hunter

John Pemberton - Sarah Elmore

James B. Pendleton - Polly Skidmore
William Pendleton ~ Martha Riley
Oread Pennington - Melinda E. Turner
Hampton Pennington - Narcissa Hoskin
Anderson Perdue - Emiline M. Atkins
John Perkins - Rebecah A. Clark

Elias H. Perry - Elvira Riddle

(of Buchanan Co.)

Martin Perue - Ursaly White

Henry Peters - Jane Strader
Jorden Peters - Mary Chambers
Samuel Peterson =~ Nancy Pittman
Andrew J Pettyjohn - Mary E Ferris
Reuben Pettyjohn - Mary Duncan -

#53
111

111
143
175
1¥S
375
117
16
153
17
17
17
85
145
145
29
50
70
5
90
182
163
132
49

83
126

William A. Pettyjohn - Susan Pettyjohn 126



175
903
691
769
450
74
803
711
176
162
o3
265
733
113
343
102
635
1053
819
362

1054
783
845

933
594

873

444

25

12

17

28
23
22
25
24
21

21

26
12

10

31
10

14

20

27
12

Apr
Nov
Mar
Feb
Sep
Sep
Jun
Jul
Feb
Feb
Mar
Aug
Aug
Jul
Nov
Apr
Nov
May
Nov
Dec

Apr
Jun

Mar

Feb

Mar

Jun

Jul

1844
1853
1851
1852
1848
1842
1852
1851
1844
1844
1842
1846
1851
1843
1846
1843
1850
1855
1852
1846

1855
1852
1853

1854

1850

1853

1848

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

Edward A. Philips -~ Mary Ann Francis
John Phillips - Matilda Agee

Nathan Phillips - Mary Frazer

Jerry Phillips - Deborah Lewis

Wm P. Phillips - Elizabeth Hartman
James Pickrel - Lucinda Lee

James Pickrel - Hannah Lynch
Jonathan Pints - Emaline Gilmore
William Piper - Sinthiana Sate
Andrew Pittman - Lucinda Smith
Richard Pittman - Elizabeth Gilman
William Pittman - Mercy Melott
William Pitman - Anny Mittles
Robert Q Pollard - Martha C. Miller
Sabert Pollard - Angaline Trible
Franklin Pomroy - Mary Catching
Justice D. Pooler ~Margaret Ann Miller
Jacob Porr - Wilhelmina Frick

John W Porterfield - Frances Rea
James Poteet - Hulda Mathis

John Poteet -Margaret Emeline Houston
Robert Poteat ~Artamicia Ellen Lyons
Daniel W Powers -Elizabeth P Faulconer
Lewis Pratt - Elizabeth Moore

(of Buchanan Co.)

Daniel W. Price - Caroline H. Wilmans

Alfen Prior - Martha Jane Crume
(of Buchanan Co.)

John Procktor - Sarah Smith

33
#52
194

52
111
163

68
104

29
100

95

49
153

32

52

36

25
164

29

57

53
44
40

91

140

163

16



34

56

695
479
1141
1120
160
1075
35
424
790
772
126
981
1133
560

1042

37

344
1139
372

124
576
630

134
153

491

13
22

24

10
26
20

17
29
15
10
23

1l

6
18
20
13
&3

26
7
17

24
24

Feb

Apr
Dec
Jan
Nov
Feb
Jul
Jan
May
Jun
Apr
Sep
Sep
Dec
Oct

Apr

Feb
Feb
Dec
Jan

Jun

Nov

Oct
Oct

Sep
Sep

1842

1851
1848
1856
1855
1844
1855
1842
1848
1852
1852
1843
1854
1855
1849

1855

1842
1841
1846
1856
1847

1843
1849
1850

1843
1843

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

~~== Qualls - Elizabeth Myers # 125
(In presence of Gillian Bailey.)

Thomas Quissenbury - Martha Ann Gains 66

James Quiteham -Biriah Victoria Gilmore 163

Elbert S. Ragan - Nancy Groom 193
James Ragen - Sarah Halbert 52
Jefferson Ragsdale - Matilda Bedwell 68
Gallant Rains - Matilda E. Jones 182
John Rains - Eliza Pettyjohn 49
Thomas T. Ray - Elizabeth Ann Young 29
David Rea - Nancy Beattie 8
James Reed - Margaret J. Durrett 29
Jonathan Rees - Nancy Terhune 117
George W. Reinhart - Anna Hunt 156
William Reinker - Catherine Busick 190
Thomas Reno - Juliaﬁn Lewis 11X

Ferdinand Reuthinger (of Buchanan Co) =
- Elizabeth Steinegger (St Louis Co) 29

Sashal Reynolds - Mary Ann Scidmore 162
Wm H. B. Reynolds - Merinda Kenny 132
William B. Reynolds - Susan Kelly 147
John Rhoades - Katharine Smith 8
Samuel Rice - Mary J. Sitton 106
Grayham Richards - Nancy Pyburn 123
Anderson Richardson - Martha Wilson 164

James T Richardson - Martha E Swinford 164

Andrew Riging - Eleanor Farrus 49
Andrew Riggin - Eleanor Fairness 45

(Both recorded as above)
6 Mar 1849

James C Riggin- Rebecca J Pettyjohn 29



548
326
121
916
556
1136
455
239
1022
988
516
993
86
704
498
1002
1107

1110

112
979

120

301
248
681
1035

64
605
686

22

30

I5

30

16

19
25
16

26

22

13

31
13

22

26

Mar
Jul
Jun
Dec
Nov
Oct
Jul
Mar
Feb
Oct
Feb
Nov
Dec
Jun
Feb

Nov

aug.

Nov

Jul
Sep
Sep

Mar
May
Feb
Feb

Apr
Feb
Feb

1849
1846
1843
1853
1849
1855
1848
1854
1855
1854
1849
1854
1842
1851
1849
1854
1855
1855

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

John Riley -~ Eliza Hunt

Jefferson Ring - Cordilla Jane Nave
Stephen Ring - Sarah Collier

Arthur B Roberts - Priscilla J McDonal
Francklin J Robbins - Martha Kersey
James W Roberts - Lucinda J Pitman
Joshua Roberts - Delilah McBride

L. D. Roberts - Sept. Night

Obed T Roberts -~ Sarah C Kinnison
Samuel H Roberts - Mary S Kinnison
William Roberts -~ Sarah Ann Walker
William K Roberts - Mary J Rohrer
Felix Robidoux - Jane C. Smith

Edmond Roebedoux - Matilda Riddle
James S, Robinson - Charlotte Kibby
James S Robinson- Charlotte J Robinson
William F. Roderick - Eliza Burns

Allen Rodes - Cassander Popplewell

(of Nodaway Co.)

1843
1854
1843

1846
1845
1851
1855

1842
1850
1851

Andrew Rodgérs - Feby Gilmore
Charles H Rodgers - Rebecca C Turhune
William H. Rodgers - Jane Logan

Calvin Rohrer -~ Susan Riley

Cyrus Rohrer - Sarah Kerr

Samuel Roids - Miss Delilah Roids
Francis M. Roland - Lydia J. James

James Rouse - Amanda Vanschoiack
Henry Roush - Mary Henry Brock
Lewis Rowley - Margaret Snead

35

# 46

150
12
104
58
192
36
82
174
11
50
150
29
16
150
52
70

167

145
29
29

114

29
132
172

52
50
32



36
789
868
990

10
808
821
126
441
876
249
280

839

404
785
250

1140
996
743
591
454
555
780

675
228
1032
369
526
78

May
Jul
Nov
Mar
Aug
Oct
Jun
Jul
Mar
Mar

Dec

1852
1853
1854
1841
1852
1852
1853
1848
1853
1845
1845

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES
William T. Ruby -~ Sarah Hungate
William A. Ruce - Obedience A. Hobson
Albert Rucker - Rebecca Chinowith
Samuel Russel - Sarah Ann Hughes
G. W. St.Clair - Susie Garner
Hiram St.Clair - Annetta George
Jason B. St.Clair -~ Frances Wills
Henry Sager - Eve Trosper

Isaac Sager - Cynthia Jones
William Sails - Rebecca Tate
William Sally Josephine Hunter

John S. Samson - Mary McCormak

(date not given; filed 14 Mar 1853)

3
2
13
31
31
6
7

17

Nov
Apr
Apr
Jan
Aug
Jan
Feb
Sep
Nov
Jun

Jan
Dec
Mar
Apr
Feb
Sep

1847
1852
1845
1856
1854
1852
1850
1848
1849
1852

1851
1844
1855
1847
1849
1842

John Sampson - Adaline Cox

William J Sampson - Nancy J McDonnel
John W. Samuel -~ Mary Elliott

R. S. B. Sanders =~ Mary Ann Combest
Robert A. Saunders - Laury M. White
John Scarborough - Palina Alison
James P Schooling -Martha R Fountain
Alexander Scott - Rasan Chirchill
David B. Scott - Sopia Florence

H. H. Scott - Susan T. Smith

John J. Scott - Sarah Anno

William H. Scott - Mary Jane Denny
Joseph H. Selecman - Martha D Rowland
George Sergant - Venicia Files

Joseph Serles - Elizabeth Yingst
John Sirls - Sara Yinks

# 82
29
104
52
150
150
52
132
104
100
164

164

85
88
78

92
65
43
58
29

134
115
11
85
122
30



804
920
827
525
1041
80

762

533
657
1063
667
23
607
224
374
268
54

222

293

823
574
471
554

618
713

50
960
712

i9

18

21

31

14

19

17
17

19

16

14

16

29

15
24

Sep
Jan
Dec
Feb
Feb
Aug

Feb

May
Jan
Jul
Feb
Oct
Feb
Jan
Jun
Aug
Mar
Jan
Jan
Dec
Nov

Nov

Oct.

Apr
May
Apr
Jun
Jul

1852
1854
1852
1849
1855
1842
1852

1849
1851
1855
1851
1841
1850
1845
1847
1845
1842
1845
1846
1852
1849
1848
1849

1850
1851
1842

1854

1851

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

William M. Shank - Susan A. Phillips
Conrad Sharp - Caroline T. Means
Henderson Sharp- Margaret Eliz. Neafus
Jacob Sharp - Martha Keaton

Jacob M Sharp - Mrs Nancy J Holman
Wilson Sharp - Mary Price

Thomas J. Shaun - Angyleta Cook
(of Clay Co.)

Robert Shaw - Barbara Ellen Mitchell
William Shaw - Mary Ann Dewit
Joseph P Shearer - Susan E Smith
John Shelborn - Lucinda Minor
William Shelton - Mary Means
William Shelton - Isabel Casteel
William S Shelton - Evaline Jones
Hugh Shepherd - F. Brown

Nimrod Shepherd - Sally Ann Combest
James Shields - Matilda Sloan
Charles Shipman - Mandy George

Isarah Shipman - Sarahann Williams

John W. Shoemaker - Elizabeth M C Smith

Isaac W. Short - Elizabeth A. Bird
William Shreve - Nancy E. Belton
John Shroufe - Telda Coverly

David Sroufe - Rachel Ring

James H. Silence - Phebe Pittman
Joel Simmons - Nancy Owens

John Simmons - Rachel Townsend
Parker W. Simmons - Margaret Gadbury

37
#52
52
44
122
40
185
33

108
116
164
79
E35
36
81
50

143
145

99
164

127

58

58
9
187
153
18



38
957
220
608
189
653

1102
797
562

1223
696
166

18
655
240
275
720
535
222

87
534

1038
667
69

213
80
34

57

14
15
25
25
14
35
12
14
27

3
23
29
12
25

1
26

7
19

3
%

8
6
8

25
20
30
13

Mar
Nov
Mar
Jul
Jan
Sep
Aug
Oct
Dec
Apr
Jan
Aug
Dec
Dec
Aug
Jul
Jun
Jan
Jul
Jun

Mar
Feb
May

Sep
Jul
May

Mar

1854
1844
1850
1844
1851
1855
1852
1849
1855
1851
1844
1841
1850
1844
1845
1851
1849
1854
1842
1849

1855
1851
1842

1844
1842
1841
1842

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

Riley Simmons' - Nancy Best

Nathaniel H Simpson -Margaret J Pickett

Thomas Simpson - Marcha C. Boil
Benjamin Sims - Eleanor M Telford
Henry Singleton - Sophia Stewart
Henry T Singleton - Eliza Thompson
William Sitton - Elizabeth Caples
William B Sitton - Sarah J Montague
James M Slade - Laura V Tate

W. P. Slade - Isabella McDonald
Elkanah Smiley - Sarah Ann Robbins
Daniel Smith - Elizabeth Foster
Hamilton Smith - Susan Hallock
Henry Smith - Marinda Foster

Hiram Smith - Rebecca Stoner

Hiram Smith - Mary Ann McCall
Jackson Smith - Permelia Pyburn
James Y. Smith - Elizabeth A. Smith
John Smith - Emeline Stokes

John Smith - Mary Shaw

John Smith - Magdaline Breit
John T. Smith-Mary Ann Copenhaffer
Joseph Smith - Virginia Smith

Joseph B. Smith - Elizabeth Kuse
Mathew Smith - Melinda Garran

Thomas Smith - Jemima Robbins

- William Smith - Nancy Netherton

(In presence of C. D. Fulton & S. Smith)

# 40

52
109
45
80
185
72
104
A
65

23
140
o8
35
73
121
58
136
108

16
29

30
155
49
125



295
402
416
854
805
633
929
313
270
943
423
327
185
969

38

40

1115
557
219
722

1052
510
373
551
245

70
118
907

25

17
12
30

27

14

30
25

23

22
15
31

29
15

20
29

29
27
10

Jan
Nov
Mar
Mar
Sep
Qct
Nov
Jul
Jul
Mar
Mar
Jul
Apr
Jul
Feb

Nov

Dec
Nov
Dec
Jul

Mar
Mar
Aug
Sep
Mar

May
Aug
Nov

1846
1847
1848
1853
1852
1850
1853
1846
1845
1854
1848
1846
1844
1854
1842

1841

1855
1849
1844
1851

1855
1849
1847
1849
1845

1842
1843
1853

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

Enos H. Smither - Nancy K. Stout
Thomas Smither - Louisa Allen

John Snapp - Phebe Rodgers

William Sneardley - Nancy Wodrase
Jesse Snider - Sarah J. Robinson
Samuel Snider - Mrs Margaret Rhodes
Sprankle Snider - Elizabeth Allen
William Snodgrass = Susanna Shaw
William Snody - Nancy Poteet

Henry C. Snowden - Nancy Jane Carson
Ellis Snuffin - Hannah Wickham
Marshall Sollers - Polly Canada
Willis Somers - Elizabeth Chanler

C. C. Sommerville -Mary Ann Woodcock
Greenbury Southword -Polly Ann Shelton

Iredell Southword -
~ Nancy Caroline Roberts

Ancel B. Spencer - Margaret M. Dunn
Owen Spencer - America Ashley
Robert W. Stafford - Sarah Gray
John L. Stanton - Susan Crowley

Thomas Stanton - Elizabeth Stanton
John Starks - Mary Gilmore

Dudley M. Steel -~ Mary Mitcham

John Steel - Susan Ann Mitcham

Josiah E. Stephens - Emeline D. Ashley

Charles Stewart - Elina Wardlow
Peter Stewart - Harriett Roberts
Samuel Stewart - Nancy Chamness

(of Buchanan Co.)

39

# 47

150
106
111
165

132a

42

29
117
163

58
150
136
169
115

115
188

72
62
37

150
65
29
92
29

141



40
698

1081
380
708

1089
401
881
261

820

940
19

530
782

350

353
486
282
989
501
740
S37

947
. 344
1313

896

677

439

11
16

16
22
27
12
10
27
19
22

21

21

14
i1
29
24

25

26

21
18

16
27

May
Sep
Aug
Jul
Jul
Nov
May
Apr
Sep

Mar

Jul

Jun

Jun
Feb

Feb
Dec
Jaﬁ
Aug
Mar
Jan
Jul

Mar
Oct
Oct
Sep
Mar
Jul

1851

1885,

1847
1851
1855
1847
1853
1845

1852

1854
1841

1849

1852
1847

1847
1848
1846
1854
1849
1852
1849

1854
1846
1854
1853
1851
1848

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

John Q.A. Stiles - Irena Shackleford
Lewis C. Stiles - Susan C. Ford
Elias B. Stinson - Matilda Fuller
Luther Stinson -Elizabeth B. Bowen
Reuben Stobaugh - Nancy Alloway
Robert S$tocdcter? - Rachel Clemmons
William Stockton - Mary Stewart
Bryson Stokes - Catherine Wilson

Augustus Stone - Nancy F. Lomax
(of Atchison Co)

Silas Stone - Orinda Cox

Alexander R Stoughton - Nancy Gabbert
(of Platte Co.)

Thomas Strader - Harriet Chandler

Thomas Strange - Nancy Vincent
(of Clay Co.)

Wellington Stratton-Julia Ann Brubaker
(of Buchanan Co.)

James F. Stroek - Minerva J. Spence
Lenord C. Strock - Elizabeth Batie
Pleasant W Sullivan -Isabella Becraft
Hezekiah Summer - Rebecca Roberts
Columbus Summons - Mary Jane Jones
Alexander Tate - Margaret Carson
David Tate 5 Elizabeth Ann Butts

Milton Tate -Rebecca Emerine Houston
Thomas Tate - Katherine Piper

Alfred Taylor - Susan Gore

Ezekiel Taylor - Sarah Jane Jackson
James Taylor - Susan Barret

James M Taylor-Sarah A McClannahan

#164
176
16
132
184
150

52

104
49

. 106

96

118

11
143

55

108
33
50

111
100
187
ill
134
164



466

366
283
90
41
580
1100
544

680

487
639

1087

678
347
539
725
456
7459

751
459
579
1015
1037
1036
232
941
255
647

LE

13

24

30
12
23
12 8

10

24

10
17
23
31
27

22
15
24
11
11

30

15

Jun

May
Nowv
Dec
Feb
Jan
Sep
Jul
Mar
Feb
Jan
Dec

Sep

Jan
Jan
Aug
Jul
Aug
Feb

Feb
Oct
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Feb
Mar
Jun

Dec

1848

1847
1845
1842
1842
1850
1853
18495
1851
1841
1849
1850

1855

1851
1847
1849
1851
1848
1852

1852
1848
1850
1855
1855
1855
1845
1854
1845
1850

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

Willis Tailer - Amanda Reinhart
(of DeKalb Co.)

Dr.Henry W Teeter- Jane B. Elliott
Hugh Tell - Marmealy Browden

John Terrell - Jane Nickles

Daniel Thatcher - Mary Surles

John S Thomas - Elizabeth M Miller
Sidney Thomas - Polly Carter
Thomas Thomas - Magdalene Melvin
William Thomas - Doratha Ann Ashley
Rusel L Thompson - Eliza Holland
John D Tilton - Martha C Watts
William Tilson - Cynthia Tilford

Thomas B Tipton -
- Rachael Miranda Swinford

James Tisdell - Nancy Smith

Henry Todd - Elizabeth Houston
Jasper Todd -~ Martha Jane Stephens
Isaac Todd - Jerusha Farris
William Todd - Margaret C Garrett
William Toliver - Ellen Goff

Justin D Tooler ~-Mary Ann Stockwell
Joseph W. Tootle - Sarah McCord
Jonathan Townsend - Kitty Ann Sanders
Moses Townsend - Ann Eliza Cox
Benjamin Tracy - Elizabeth Devault
William Tracy - Sarah Devault

John Trahoon - Lidy Ann Rodgers

Wm. A. Travraviz? - Rebecca Ann Low
William Trease - Ellen Blue

Andrew P. Tribble - Jane Meek

41
#33
29
99

136

IS
167
16
120
89
143

133

164
134

53
50
11l
61
148

73
29
29

104
16
16

143
52
31

150



42
983
226

1108
561

73
642
1086

612

1119
604
898
508
218
5!
728
528

1034
386

718
149
500
918
687

835
414
905

950

21

18
16

15

30

18
20
18
16
25
10

10

18

18

17
16
13

14

Sep
Jan
Nov
Nov
Jun
Dec
May
May
Dec
Jan
Sep
Apr
Dec
Feb
Oct
May
Mar

Sep

Sep
Dec
Jan
Oct
Feb

Feb
Mar
Nov

Mar

1854
1845
1855
1849
1842
1850

1855

1850
1855
}850
1853
1849
1844
1852
1851
1849

.1855

1847

1851
1843
1849
1853
1851

1853
1848
1853

1854

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

Jacob W. Tribble - Louisa C. King
Jarrett Tribble - Jane Miller
William Tribble - Lavina Yates
John Trook - Emily Knight
William Truax =-Margaret Ann Leavering
Andrew J Turner - Elizabeth J Rhoads
Henry Turner - Narcissa E. Clark
Morgan Turner - Sarah Ann Herron
Oliver Turner - Mary Lanier

Joseph K Turpin - Mary A Baldwin
James M. Tyner - Margaret F Tindall
Hiram Upton - Pamelia Jeffries
Ellzey Van Buskirk- Eliza Jane Hart
Josiah Van Buskirk =-Mary Jane Wilson
James Vancleave - Mary Cartmel
M. B. Vancleave - Mary C. Slade
M. B. Vancleave - Mary C. Smith

Greenbury Vanschoick -
- Nancy Adaline Black

Martin Vanschoiack - Lydia Gabbert
Edward Vanvuen - Mary Faris

Wesley Vaughn - Rebecca McBroom
William Vaughn - Sarah Keywood
Sebastin Verdyke - Rebecca Ann Gibbons

John Voss - Juliet Howell
William Waddle - Margaret Morris
Thomas Wadley - Louisa Terhune

Andrew C. Wager - Sarah Moody

#128
53
156
104
49
148
52
lée4
52
50
164
114
153
32
104
122
104

106
104

100
65
167
87

29
353
70

122



852
970
319
109
461
437
892
709
150
938
467
257
651
775
520
519

89
453
877
194
565
716

33
348

1131
946

24
27
11

23

24
18

10
31

11

33
13

13
13

Apr
Jul
Jun
Mar
Sep
May
Aug
Jul
Nov
Jan

Dec

Dec
Mar
May
Apr
Oct
Sep
Jul
Feb
Oct
Sep
Dec
Apr

Mar
Jan

Apr

1853
1854
1846
1843
1848
1848
1853
1851
1843
1854
1848
1845
1850
1852
1849
1849
1842
1848
1853
1844
1849
1851
1841
1847

1841
1856

1854

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

Henry T. Walker - Martha Earls
James F. Walker - Elsy J. Hall
Elisha Walter - Sarah Ann Todd
William Walter - Samira Johnson
Edward Wand - Margaret Davison
John Wand - Nancy Caples

Daniel Ward - Mary Jenkins
Benjamin Wardlow - Francis Thomas
Joseph Wardlow - Lydia Ann Stewart
John C. Ware -~ Emily Kelly
Anderson Warhurst - Rufina Vincent

James Warren - Melinda Creader

43
#129
120
61
155
28
28
38
139
15
168
114

108

Joslean Clarke Waterman - Elizabeth Cox 80

James W. Watts - Elizabeth Toele
John R. Watts -« Mary Ann Tilson
Robert E. Watts - Mornin Small

John C. Waugh - Emily C. Freeman
Isaac Weathermann - Sarah A. Hobson
Joseph Webb - Mary Gee

Green? W. Webster - Jane C. Smith
James P. Webster - Mary Jane Ogle
Spencer Webster - Margaret R. Clémmens
Anthony Wedd - Emily Jones

Charles Weibling ~ Loiza Blankenship

John K. Welch - Elizabeth Elliott
George H. Weldon -~ Mary E. Snodgrass

Egar Wells - Margaret Ann Hart

150
143
143
125
38
16
29
163
27
86
153

29
29

150



ad
853
350
148

818
1046
787
948
961
312
1026
1082
927
262
439
104
407
676
30
164
812
636
19

499
1003
596
256
198

30
10

18

23

2 B

27
16
19
3 B

30

27
22
26

16
15
14

25
18
i |

18
19

Apr
Jan
Oct
Jan
Nov
Feb
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Feb
Sep
Feb
May
Dec
Mar
Jan
Mar
Nov
Mar
Nov
Aug
Sep

Jan
Oct
Jan
Mar
Jul

1853
1847
1843
1841
1852
1855
1852
1854
1854
1846
1855
1855
1854
1845
1843
1843
1847
1851
1841
1844
1852
1850
1851

1849
1854
1850
1845
1844

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES
Enoch Wells - Susanna Robertson

James Wells - Sarah Johnson

Stephen Wells - Elizabeth Shepherd
Walter Wells - Nancy Griffith

John Werner - Adaline Merret

Daniel Wheeler - Nancy Snoddy

Elijah J. White - Margaret Peters

John White -~ Selena Ann Hays

Matthew White - Sara E. Montry

Robert White - Elizabeth Simmons
Thomas White - Elizabeth F. Pollard
William White -Harriet E.L. Stephenson
W. J. White - Emiline Wilhoite

John R. Whitman - Rachel Young

Jonas Whittaker - Isabella A. Snow
Melvin P Whittington -Phoeba S Carriger
Moaias H. Wilburn -~ Mary Ann McLain
Samuel Wilds ~ America Wilson

Luke Wiles - Lucinda Hartman

William Wiles - Ann Hutchens

Jémes J. Wilhoit -~ Selma Dawden

John W. Wilhoit - Emily J. Stanton
John P. Willey -~ Amanda F. Richardson

Archibald Williams - Sarah Munns

James C. Williams - Mary J. George
Jonathan Williams - Mary P. Davis

Wm A. Willis - Virginia Caroline Gilmor
Elisha Wills - Nealy Ellen Maxwell

#128
42
15
89

165
117
37
122
104
100
150
29
150
3
57
47
57
134
38
5

5
134
104

106
52
137
e 20
115



1138
729
869
184
887
235
475

88
982

999
741

462
759
914
577
372
381
1044
738
924
492
851

443
1126
127

246
1018

27
£
v 4
9
23
19
24
16

28

Jan
Oct
Jul
Jul
Jun
Dec
Dec
Dec

Sep

1856
1851
1853
1844
1853
1844
1848
1842

1854

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

Caleb B. Wilson - Susan A. Dobbs
George Wilson - Harriet Courton
George Wilson - Sarah McElroy

John Willson - Mariah Davis

John W. Wilson - Harriet E. Bowland
Mason Wilson - Luzeny Hunt
Philip‘Wilson - Maria Strong
Pleasant Wilson - Dicy Davidson

P. E. Wilson - Wilmat Adamson

(of State of Texas)

12
1

26

5
18
10
18
22

8

1
19
37
24

33
27
8
7

Nov

Jan

Oct
Feb
Jan
Dec
Mar
Aug
Apr
Jan
Jan
Mar
Apr

May
Dec
Oct

Jan

8 Apr

30

Jan

1854
1852

1848
1852
1854
1849
1846
1847
1855
1852
1854
1849
1853

1848
1855
1843
1841
1845
1855

Ralph Wilson -~ Jane Herron

William James Wilson = Juliann Rice
(of Illinois)

John F. Windom - Maleana Clark
John Wing - Mary Jane Miner
William Winters - Susan Goodman
James Wise - Martha Ann Clawson

Geoege Wiser - Sarah Gray

James B Witcher - Margaret Ann Voyles

John Withmer - Mary F. Tritscher
Benj. H. Wood - Delilah Rodgers
James Wood - Margaret Lovelady
James W. Wood - Elizabeth Goodman
John M. Wood - Sarah E. Howard

Napoleon B. Wood - Eveline Riddle
William H. Wood -~ Ann Hobson

James M. Woods - Nancy Miller

Cephus Woodcock - Elizabeth Pierson
George W. Woodcock - Elizabeth Brock

William Woodross - Doratha Surles

45
# 8
164

29
117

73
102
114
114
170

104
40

119
79
29

164
84

138
29
29
73
29

129

159

29
89
29
195



46
247
76
965
130
360
726
342
521
431
274
204
1016
341
1060
628
173
524

617

127
68

779
750

155
954

28
19
21
16
il
12
10
25
29
30
14
22
10

13
18

12
12

21

20

23
25

Jan
Jun
Jun
Nov
Feb
Sep
Dec
Apr
May
Oct
Oct
Oct
Dec
Jul
Jun
Apr

May

May

Aug
Jun
Apr
Jan

Nov

May

1845
1842
1854
1843
1847
1851
1846
1849
1848
1845
1844
1854
1846
1855
1850
1844
1849

1850
1843

1842

1852
1852

1843
1854

ANDREW CO., MARRIAGES

James Woodrow - Elizabeth Lyon
Nathan Woosley - Francis McDaniel
Daniel Yant - Elizabeth Roe

Able Yates - Mrs. China Myers
Hiskiel Yates - Elizabeth Petty john
Isaac Yates - Ellen Holt

Jackson Yates - Mary Pettyjohn
Joshua Yates - Elizabeth Milham
Washington Yates Sarah Milham
William Yates - Henrietta E. Farris
Thomas Yeats - Rebecca Bowman
Christian Yinks - Marian Farris
David Yinks - Catherine Rainey
John Yinst - Clara Smith

John Yoder - Sarah Wilson
Absalom Young - Dicy Ann Duncan

Lewis Young - Sarah McBroom

(of Nodaway Co.)

William Young - Rebecca Vaughn

Andrew Hadley Young Blood =
-Elizabeth Conner

Jeremiah McClinton Young Blood -
- Elizabeth Ann Shaw

Daniel Zimmerman - Ann Zimmerman

Daniel B. Zimmerman - Elizabeth Lewis
(of Holt Co.)

(---name not given) - Jane Clay

Rudy Zimmerman - Barbary Misenheimer

#60
52
156
29
111
1l
113
150
150
53
31
167
92
178
69

51

58

117

117
29

48

12
16



dMﬁ _J""' ,-" !
il '"—‘M—-'*‘:i‘"\ I |
i . E P
e ____:;7-—__. _-.—-”’"

-y ‘M’.—*"‘“

: 7. Ll




:PART 11 47
EARLY SETTLERS OF ANDREW COUNTY, MISSOURI

Until February 1837 when the treaty with the Indians, signed in
the fall of 1836, was ratified, resulting in the "Platte Pur-
chase", all of the territory west of a line extending northward
from Jackson County, through Clay County, etc., was Indian
territory and not open to settlement by the white man. Some
men had ventured into the area before that time, but were not
allowed to remain. However, knowing that the territory would
be opened for.settlement, many people were prepared to go in and
select their sites and begin improvements as soon as possible
after the opening. The Platte Purchase consisted of the area
covered by the present counties of Platte, Buchanan, Andrew,
Holt, Nodaway and Atchison Counties in Missouri.

At the time of its formal organization in January 1841, Andrew
County- included the territory covered by the present county of
Nodaway. In 1845 Nodaway: County was formed from the northern
part of Andrew, and records for persons living in that area
prior to 1845 should be found in Andrew County.

The information in the following pages were copied almost
verbatim from the "History of Andrew and DeKalb Counties, Mo."
published in 1885 by Goodspeed, which gives an excellent
account of the early settlers of Andrew County. Since not many
copies of this book are in existence today and since they are
not readily available to most searchers, this compiler believes
it worthwhile to include here most of the chapter devoted to an
account of the early settlers. Please bear in mind that when
mention is made of the term '"now" or "at the present time'", it
refers to the time shortly before publication of the book in
1885.

Although many of the early settlers of Andrew County moved

there from older counties in Missouri, many of them came direct-
ly from Ohio, Pennsylvania, Indiana, Kentucky, Tennessee, etc.
Some members of many of the families went on to become ploneer
settlers of Oregon, Washington and California. b






























Abbott 10,11

Abney 5

Absher 26

Adalin 17

Adams 5

Adamson 2,5,8,11,45

Adkins 5,22,50

Agee 5,33

Aldridge 2,5

Alexander 5

Allen 2,5,19,23,39,
53,54,55

Allis 5

Allison 5,8,18,21,27,
32,36,53

Alloway 40

Alwerd 6 :

Anderson 3,6,10, 15

Angel 6

Anno 6,36

Arbogast 6

Ardray 51

Armstrong 6

Arnett 6,15

Arnold 6

Ary 6

Ashley 6,8, 13 39 41,
53,54

Ashworth 14

Atkins 32

Atkinson 6,16,54

Aubel 28

Ausburn 6

Ayres 53

Bagby 6

Bailey(Baley,Baily)
2,6,19,25,26,34,55

Bain 5

Baird 2

Baker 6,21,24,54,56

Baldwin 6,42

Bales 6

Ball 7

Ballard 7

Banister 5,7

Barada 7

Barker 53

Barnard 7

Barnett 7,14

Barns, Barnes 7,14,19,
38

Barr 7

INDEJX

Barrett 7,40

Bates 9,11,17

Batie,Baty 7,40

Bablitz 7

Baum 7,54

Baxter 2

Beacham 7

Beagle 29,55

Bealer 14

Beanum 6

Beattie,Beatie,
Beatee 5,7,34,54,
55,6

Beaver 3,7,29

Becknell 7

Becraft 16,40

Bedford 7

Bedwell 34

Beedles 7

Beeler 7,51

Belieu 2.see Bilew

Bell 2,7

Belton 37,54

Bennett 8,56

Bent 20,25

Benton 2

Bergen 18 see Burgin

Berry,Berrey 8,28,52,
53

Best 8,20,23,26,38,
49,53,54,55,56

Betton 28

Bilew 14 -

Billeter 8

Billis 54

Bird 256,8,12,30,37,
53

Black 27,42

Blackman 8

Blakely 8,9,53

Blankenship 8,29,30,

Blount 3,4

Blue 9,25,41

Bodine 8

Boman 20 see Bowman

Bonn 52

Bookam 54

Bond 2,52

Borden 8,53

Bohart 7

Botsford 8

‘Boulware 8

57

Bounds 2,27

Bowen 40,56

Bowers 53

Bowland 45,49

Bowles 8

Bowlin 8

Bowman 8,19,46,
54,55 see Boman

Bowser 8

Boyles,Boiles 8,29,
38,55

Bradford 2,8,9,53

Bradley 9

Bradshaw 9,54

Brails 9

Bran 9

Brand 9,49

Brandenburg 13

Breckenridge,
Brackenridge 10,18

Brenning 19

Briet 9, 38

Briggs,Brigs 25,54

Brigham 9

Bright 9,17,51

Brock 2,9,15,17,35,
45,49,53

Brooks 2

Browden 41

Brown 2,9,10,13, 24,
30,37,51,54

Broyles 9

Brubaker 9,40

Bryan 16

Buckingham 9

Bucknal 9

Bucy S

Buis 10

Bukston 10

Bunday 53

Bunnel 18

Burgen, Burgan 5,
10,16 see Bergon

Burnam 10,26

Burnham 52

Burnett 51

Burns,Burnes 2,10,
11,35

Burrison 30

Burs 50

Burt 10

Busick 34

Bussby 10






Dixon 5,14

Dobbins 14

Dobbs 45

Dodd 14

Dodge 14

Donaldson 2

Doring 14

Dorrel 14

Dosier 53 see Dozier

Dougherty 15,50,55

Dowden 15

Doyle 31

Dozier 2,9

Downing 9

Draper 11 .

Duff°15,23,49, 33

Dunkin 6,15

Dunlap 15,27,56

Dunn 15,25,39,53

Dupee 15

Durant 15

Durrett 34

Dusky 15

Dutton 15

Duvalt 18

Dyche 15

Dyer 2,15,50,53

Dysart 15,20,30,53,
54

Earthart 7,15

Earls 15,43,50

Eaton 15

Edmundson 15,28,54

Edson 15

Edwards 2,15,49

Eisminger 15,51
(see Isiminger)

Eledge 15

Ellington 15

“Bl1liott 2711,15416,
22,36,41,43,49

Ellis 8,19,24,50

Ellison-16,32,55

Elmore,Ellmore 10,
16,32

England 16

‘English 18

Ennis 30,49

Ent 16,56

Eppler 2,55

Eslinger 25

INDEHX

Estes,Estus 15,20,24,

28,30,53
Etchison 16
Evans,Evens 2,7,16,

17, SO
Ew1ng 51

Fairbank 16
Fairnes 34
Falay 5

Falkner,Faulconer 12,

16,23,33

Fallis 2,20

Farber 16

Farley 16

Farmer 2

Farris,Faris,Farrus
9,17,34,41,42, 46,
54

Farrows 17,54

Feebeck 17

Feicher 17

Feister 17

Ferguson,Furgason
2;15,17,29,54

Ferrens 9

Ferris 17,32

Figley 6

Fields 27

Files 17,36,54

Finley 17

Fisher 9,17

Flanery 17

Flesher 14,17

Fletcher 17,28

Florence 2,17,36,49,
53

Fiy 51

Ford 2,17,40

Fort 3

Fortner 53

Forsythe 31

Foster 17,38

Fountain 36

Fouts 5,17,23

Fox 54

Frakes 17

Francis 18,33

Frazer,Fraser 12,18,
33

Frgeman 17,18,31,43

‘Frick 33

59

Fricket 7

Frinch 26 .

Fulkerson 14,18, 24,
il

Fuller 14,18,21,40,
56

Fulton 3,18,38,49

Fultz 53

Funderbuck 29

Funk 18

Fuqua 18

Furnish 18,29

Furst 18

Gabbert 18,40,42

Gadbury 37

Gaddy 12,55

Gage 18

Gaines 34,51

Gallaway 18

Gallispie \
(see Gillespie)

Garland 26 -

Garner 2,14,17,36,
49

Garran,Garren 14,
38

Garret(t) 5,18,30,
41,2

Garrettson 17

Gary 18

Gaston 2,18

Gates 18

Gee 18,32,43,49

George 6,19,36,37,
44

Gibbons 19,42

Gibson 51,54

Gibbs 55

Gilbert 13,19

Giles 19

Gillespie 11,18,19,
21,583 .

Gillett 19

Gilliam 3,18,20,
30,54,55

Gilman 33

Gilmore,Gillmore
19,28,33,34,35;
89,44,54,55

Gittam 51

Given 19



60

Glazier 11
Glen(n) 7,31
Goff 18,41
Golden 19
Goldsberry 53

Goodloe,Goodlow 2,16,

19,25,49
Goodman 19, 31,45
Goodrich 19
Goolsby 26
Gore 19,40,51
Graff 6,19,31
Graham 17,50,54,56
Grant 19
Graves 19,28
Gray 26,30,39,45
Gregg 20
Gregory 20,53
Gresham 12
Griffa 20
Griffey 23
Griffin 20,26
Griffith 10,44,53
Grimes 20
Grims 19
Groom 34
Grover 20
Groves 20
Guffey 56
Guill 20
Gum 54
Gunselman 20
Gurten 2
Guthrie 2,20,51

Hacket 20

Haddix 29

Hadrick 20

Hagler 20

Halbert 25,34

Hale 11,20,22,53

Hail 20

Hall 11,20,29,31,43,
49

Hallendeck 20

Hallock 27,38

Hammay 20

Hampton 20

Hanes 20

Hansin 21

Hanton 7

Hardy 8,20

Hardesty 56

INDEJX

Hare 53

Harmon 21

Harper 12,53

Harrier 21,26

Harris 21,55,56

Hart(t) 10,12,21,42,
43

Hartman 21,22, 33,44,
56

Hartsook 11

Hauck 14

Hawkins 2,51

Hayes,Hays 11,21,44,
53,54

Hayter 21,21

Head 21

Hedgepeth 2,21,25

Hegans 21

Helloms 21 :

Henderson 2,21

Hensley 11

Herbit 21

Herren,Herron, 22,42,

45,51,54

Herring 22

Hertell: 22

Hiatt 53

Hibbs 22

Hickson 24

Higgins 22

Hilterbidal 22

Hiltibiddle 56

Hindman 20

Hiter 2

Hix 2

Hoagland 4

Hobson 12,14,16,19,
22,36,43,45,54

Hogrife 22

Holdaway 22

Hollan 22

Holland 17,22,41

Hollenbeck 22

Hollister 22,53

Holly 2,22

Holman 22,37,51

Holt 6,22,46,54,55

Hon 22

Hoppins 51

Horn 22

Hoskin 32

Houston 21,23, 33,40,

41 (see Huston

Howard 6,22,23,24,
45

Howell 7,18,21,23,
31,32,42,51,52,
56

Howery 23

Hubbard 23

Hudgen(s) 2,23,27,
50

Hudson 2,23,51

Huff 11

Huffman 53

Hughes 2,18,20,23,
36,51

Humbers 22

Hungate 6,25,36,54

Hunt 23, 34,35,45,53

Hunter 23,32,36,52

Hurst 2,23,24,49,50

Husbands 13

Huston 12

Hutchens 24,44

Hutchinson 12,28

Hyatt 7,24

Impey 24
Inskeep 2
Ireland 2
Irwin 2,24,52
Isaac 2
Isiminger 24
Islaub 24

Jackson 8,18,20,24,
25,40

James 14,24,26,35,
50

Janes 24

Jasper 55

Jeffries 42

Jenkins 2,7,0,10,24,
29,30,43,51,52

Job 13,24,49

John(s) 22,55

Johnson 2,18,20, 24,
25,28, 31’43, 44’
55,56

Jones 2,8,11,24, 34,
36,37,40,43,51,
52

Joslin 5,25,26

Joy 25






62

Mauritzens 28
Maxwell 9,28,44
Meader 31
Meadows 14
Meager 28

Means 3,10,28,37
Medixtania 10
Meek 29,26,41,55
Mefford 6

Megret 29
Mehallen 29
Melott 33

Melvin 41

Merritt,Merrett 44,54

Mesiner 29
Messick 16,53
Metsner 19
Milburn 25
Miles 29
Milham 46

Miller 3,4,9,27,29,

31,33,41,42,45,
51,54
Millihan 29
Mills 21,29
Miner,Minor 29,37,
45,56
Minter 29
Misenhammer 28,46
Mitcham 39
Mitchell 37
Modie 5,15,29,31
Monkres 55
Monroe 30,56
Montague 38
Montgomery 30
Montry 30,44
Moody 18,42,51
Mooney 30

Moore,Moor 3,22,24,

25,30,33
More 30
Moreland 51,56
Morgan 17,30
Morris 21,29,30,42
Morrison 30,56
Morrow 30
Morton 11
Mosier 21
Mosser 30,52
Mounts 12
Mourney 30
Mulanox 10

INDEKX

Mulence 30
Mull 30
Mulligan 10
Mulinix 13
Mullmix 50
Mumford 7
Munns 44
Murden 54
Murry 30
Murryl 9
Myers 3,11,23,24,
34,46,55

Nafis 30

Napp 30

Nash 30

Nave 20,22,30,35
Neafus 37

Neal 20,30

Neill 31

Neely 17,31,54,55
Nelson 31

Nesbit 31
Netherton 38
Newland 53
Newman 31

Newton 3

Nickles 31,41
Nichols 31,50,55
Nicolas 20

Nies 31

Night 27,35
Noland 56
Norman 31
Norwood 31

Noul 10

Nowell 31
Nuckolls 31,51
Ny 31

Odell 29

Officer 48

Ogle 31,43,54

Owen(s) 27,37,50,53,
54

Owings 31

Owsley 31,51,53

Page 13

Painter 31

Pane 31

Papet 31

Parker 31,24,54,55

Parks 32

Parmer 3

Parrott 31,55

Parton 25

Patigo 31

Patrick 27

Patterson 24,30,31,
55

Patton 3,24,30,32,
54

Paty 32

Paulett 7

Payne 32

Pearce 26,32

Pearington 32

Pearson 15,32,53

Peebly 10

Peery 3

Pemberton 11,27,32

Pendleton ' 16,19, 32,
45

Pennington 32

Perdue 32
(see Purdue)

Perkins 32,53

Perry 30,32

Perue 32

Peters 27,32,44,4°%

Peterson :32

Petree 30

Pettyjohn 8,21,32,
34,46,56

Phillips 12,33,37,
55

Piburn,Pyburn 13, 34,
38,51

Pickett 38

Pickrel 33

Pickreton 21

Pierce 9

Pierson 45

Pints 33

Piper 23,33,40,54

Pistole 55

Pitman,Pittman 32,
33,35,37,56

Pollard 9,33,44,51

Pomroy 33

Pooler 33

Popplewell 5,23,25,
353

Porr 33

Porter 51









Warren 3,5,26,43

Washburn 21

Waterman 43

Watts 41,43

Waugh 43

Weatherman 43

Webb 43

Webster 43

Wedd 43

Weibling 43

Welch,Welch
43,56

Weldon 43

Wells 43,44,53,
54,55

Werner 44

Wheeler 44

White 3,30,32,36,44,
53,54,55

Whitman 44

Whittaker 44

Whittington 44,53

Whitton 53

Wickham 22,39

Wilburn 44

Wilds 44

I NDEJX

Wiles 5,31,44,54

Wilhelm 55

Wilhite 5,29

Wilhoite 15,44,55

Wilks 19

Willey 44

Williams 3,14,15,29,
37,44,54,56

Willis 3,44

Wills 21,31, 36

Wilson 3,7,8,11,13,
19,24,26,34,40,42,
44,45,46,49,50,51
55 56

Wilyard 12

Windom 45,53

Windsor 11

wWing 45

Winters 45

Wirni 24

Wilman 33

wise 45

Wiser 45

Witcher 45

Withmer 45

Wodrase 39

65

Wood(s) 3,8,9,14,19,
45

Woodcock 39,45,50,
53

Wooderas 8

Woodross 45

Woodrow 46

Woosley 46

Wright 3,4,51,54

Wrightsman 49

Wyatt 50

Wycoff 13,53

Yant 46 .

Yates 22,29,30,42,
46,50,55

Yeats 46

Yinks 36,46

Yingst 6,16,36,46

Yoder 14,46

Young 3,7,14,22,26,
30,34,44,46,50

Youngblood 46

Zimmerman 46



	Digital Book
	i
	ii
	1
	2
	3
	4
	4a
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30
	31
	32
	33
	34
	35
	36
	37
	38
	39
	40
	41
	42
	43
	44
	45
	46
	46a
	47
	48
	49
	50
	51
	52
	53
	54
	55
	56
	57 Index
	58
	59
	60
	61
	62
	63
	64
	65

